



THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA MINISTRY OF PORTS & AVIATION AIR PORT & AVIATION SERVICES [SRI LANKA] LTD

HAMBANTOTA INTERNATIONAL AIRPPORT - MATTALA, SRI LANKA

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

VOLUME I

CONTRACT BETWEEN

AIRPORT & AVIATION SERVICES (SRI LANKA)

AND

CHINA HARBOUR ENGINEERING COMPANY

DECEMBER 2009

THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA MINISTRY OF PORTS& AVIATION AIRPORT & AVIATION SERVICES (SRI LANKA) LTD

HAMBANTOTA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT – MATTALA SRI LANKA

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

Volume 1

Part 1	The Signed Contract Agreement
Part 2	Performance Bond
Part 3	Form of Advance Payment Guarantee
Part 4	Letter of Clarification of Issues

CONTRACT BETWEEN AIRPORT & AVIATION SERVICES (SRI LANKA) LTD AND

CHINA HARBOUR ENGINEERING COMPANY LIMITED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Volume I	Part 1	The Signed Contract Agreement
Pa	Part 2	Performance Bond
	Part 3	Form of Advance Payment Guarantee
	Part 4	Letter of Clarification of Issues

Volume II

Part 5 Appendix to Tender

Part 6 Particular Conditions of Contract

Part 7 General Conditions of Contract

. Volume III

Part 8 Specification

Part 9 Employers Requirements

Part 10 Design Statement

Volume IV

Priced Bill of Quantities

Volume V

Drawings

Volume VI

Part 11 Power of Attorney

Part 12 Notarial Certificate

Part 13 General Information on Contractor

Part 14 Principle Sub Contractors

Part 15 Financial Data of Contractor

Hambantota International Airport — Mattala Sri Lanka

Part 16	Litigation History
Part 17	General Execution Scheme
Part 18	Basic Programme of Works
Part 19	Contractor's Organization Chart
Part 20	Principle Personnel
Part 21	Contractor's Equipment
Part 22	Anticipate Cash Flow
Part 23	Statement of Yearly Imports
Part 24	Environmental Plan
Part 25	Quality Assurance Plan
Part 26	Safety plan

Hambantota International Airport – Mattala Sri Lanka

Part 1 The Signed Contract Agreement



THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA MINISTRY OF PORTS & AVIATION

AIRPORT & AVIATION SERVICES (SRI LANKA) LTD

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

HAMBANTOTA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SRI LANKA

NOVEMBER 2009

EMPLOYER

AA

AIRPORT & AVIATION SERVICES (SRI LANKA) LTD

CONTRACTOR



CHINA HARBOUR ENGINEERING COMPANY LIMITED

e. Carlos

M C G Mahipala (Mrs)

Head - Human Resources & Legal / Company Sectionry Airport & Aviation Services (Sri Lanka) Limited

Banduranay sky International Alsport

1

rdu /

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

FOR

HAMBANTOTA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

DEVELOPMENT PROJECT IN SRI LANKA

(Contract No. HIA-2009.11)

This Agreement made on the 27th day of November, 2009

By and Between

Airport and Aviation Services (Sri Lanka) Ltd, of Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, Sri Lanka (hereinafter called the "Employer") of the one part,

and

China Harbour Engineering Company Limited, of Level 32, East Tower, World Trade Centre, Echelon Square, Colombo 01 a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the People's Republic of China and having its' head office at No. 9, Chunxiu Road, Dong Zhi Men Wai, Beijing 100027, People's Republic of China hereinafter called the "Contractor" of the other part.

Whereas the Employer desirous that the Works known as Hambantota International Airport Development Project, Sri Lanka should be executed by the Contractor, and has accepted a proposal by the Contractor for the execution, completion and maintenance of such Works and remedying of any defects therein;

Now, therefore both parties hereto agree as follows:

- This Contract will come into effect only upon a date to be notified by the Employer to the Contractor subsequent to the Government of the People's Republic of China providing credit funding acceptable to the Government of Sri Lanka for the said Works.
- 2. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract hereinafter referred to.

Page 1 of 4

e. Coulm

True Copy.

M C G Mahipala (Mrs)

ann Resources & Legal/ Company School

ann Resources (Sri Lanka) Limits

1

rdu /

- The following documents (hereinafter called the "Contract Documents") shall be deemed to 3. form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, namely:
 - (a) The Contract Agreement
 - (b) The Letter of Acceptance
 - (c) The Letter of Tender(if any)
 - Memorandum of Understanding(if any after contract Negotiations) (d)
 - (e) The Particular Conditions
 - (f) The General Conditions
 - (g) The Employer's Requirements
 - (h) The Specification
 - The Contractor's Proposal dated 29th September 2009 (i)
 - any other documents except the Bill of Quantities forming part of the Contract (j)
 - (k) The Bill of Quantities
 - The document dated 23rd September 2009 initialed by the Employer and the (1) Contractor relating to clarifications of the proposal. (Refer to Appendix C of Part 1-Technical Proposal)

Therein, in conformity with the provisions of the Contract.

The Employer hereby covenants to pay the Contractor, in consideration of the execution and 4. completion and maintenance of the Works and remedying of any defects therein, the Contract Price at the times and in the manner prescribed by the Contract.

M C G Mahipala (Mrs)

True Copy.

Head - Human Resnurces & Legal / Company Secretary Airport & Aviation Services (Sri Lanka) Limited Bandurannyake International Airport Katunayake.

Page 2 of 4

1

In Witness hereof, the parties have set their hands hereunto and to two others of the same tenor and date as these presents.

Employer:

1. Name:

Address

Airport (SL)Ltd Aviation

Bandaranaike International Airport

Services

1. Name:

Contractor:

China Harbour Engineering

Company Limited

Address:

No. 9, Chunxiu Road.

Dong Zhi Men Wai. Beijing 100027,

People's Republic of China

Signature of Representative:.... Name of Representative:

Mr. Prasanna J Wickramasuriya www RWP RSP

Katunayake, Sri Lanka

Capacity of Representative: Chairman

Signature of Representative Name of Representative:

Mr. Sun Zivu

Capacity of Representative: President/ CEO

2. Name:

Airport & Aviation Services

(SL)Ltd

Address

Bandaranaike International Airport

Katunayake, Sri Lanka

2. Name:

China Harbour Engineering

Company Limited

Address

No. 9, Chunxiu Road. Dong Zhi Men Wai,

Beijing 100027,

People's Republic of China

Signature of Representative:.

Capacity of representative: Vice Chairman

Signature of Representative: | "

Name of Representative: Mr. Kamal S. Ratwatte Name of Representative: Mr. Tang Qiaoliang

Capacity of representative: Managing Director

Witness :

Signatur e: O. Guuluo : (MB). M. C.G. MAHIPALA

Position : HEAD-HR & LEGAL (COMP. SEE

Address:

Bandaranaike International

Airport, Katunayake, Sri Lanka.

Witness:

Signature:

: AMDREW GRANT MCCORMACK

Position : CONTRACTS DULYCTOR

Address :

China Harbour Engineering

Company Limited. No. 9. Chunxiu Road, Dong Zhi Men

Wai, Beijing 100027'

's Republic of China.

(Company Seal)

M C G Mahipala (Mrs)

Head - Human Resources & Legal / Company Secretary Airport & Aviation Services (Sri Lanka) Limited Bandarannyake International Airpart

Katunayake



Page 3 of 4

PART 1

COMMERCIAL PROPOSAL

1. THE AGREEMENT

PART 2

- 2. THE TENDER & ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS
 - a. Letter of Bid
 - b. Letters on Clarification Issues
 - c. Power of Attorney
 - d. Appendix to Tender
- 3. CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT
- 4. EMPLOYER'S REQUIREMENT

PART 3

- 5. BILL OF QUANTITIES
- 6. DESIGN STATEMENT

PART 4

- 7. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
- 8. PRELIMINARY CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
- 9. CONTRACTOR'S ORGANIZATION
- 10. PRELIMINARY METHOD STATEMENT
- 11. OUTLINE SAFETY MANAGEMENT PLAN
- 12. OUTLINE QUALITY ASSUARANCE PLAN
- 13. OUTLINE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PLAN

PART 5

14. DESIGN DRAWINGS

M C G Mahipala (Mrs)

Head - Human Resources & Legal / Company Secretary Airport & Aviation Services (Sri Lanka) Limited Banduranayake international Airport Ketaanyake,

Page 4 of 4

Hambantota International Airport – Mattala Sri Lanka

Part 2 Performance Bond

Sample Form of Performance Bond

Project Director, Ministry of Ports and Aviation, 19 Chaitya Road, Colombo 01

(Hereinafter called as the Employer)

Dear Sirs,

PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE (UNCONDITIONAL) NO.145/GTDY81151

We have been informed that China Harbour Engineering Company Ltd (hereinafter called "the Contractor") has entered into Contract No.RDA/TIIP/AFD/ICB/01 dated May 26, 2008 with you, for the construction of Hambantota International Airport (hereinafter called "the Contract").

Furthermore, we understand that, according to the conditions of the Contract, a Performance Guarantee is required.

At the request of the Contractor, we Standard Chartered Bank, a Banking Corporation duly incorporated in the United Kingdom and having its Head Office at No.1, Aldermanbury Square, London EC2V 7SB, United Kingdom and carrying on business at No. 37 York Street, Colombo 01,) hereby irrevocably undertake to pay you any sum or sums not exceeding in total an amount of -------), such sum being payable in the types and proportions of currencies in which the contract price is payable, upon receipt by us of your first demand in writing accompanied by a written statement stating that the Contractor is in breach of its obligation(s) under the contract, without your needing to prove or to show grounds for your demand or the sum specified therein.

This guarantee shall expire, no later than the ----- and any demand for payment under it must be received by us at this office on or before that date.

Notwithstanding anything written above in this Bank Guarantee, we the Standard Chartered Bank, Colombo 01 hereby confirm that in case of delayed completion of the project, the guarantor agrees to extend this guarantee for period(s) as requested by the employer from time to time, in response to the employer's written request for such extension(s), such request to be presented to the guarantor before the expiry of the guarantee.

Further we, hereby, confirm that all claims under the said guarantee should be submitted to us in writing not later than the expiry date December 31st, 2011. Written in this Bank Guarantee or any other and further date / dates given as per extensions issued by us after which date/dates the said bank guarantee shall become automatically null and void and our liability extinguishes completely whether the original of our guarantee is returned or not. Unless expressly consented by us in writing, this Letter of Guarantee is not transferable or assignable.

This guarantee is subject to the Uniform Rules for Demand Guarantees, ICC Publication No.458, except that subparagraph.

(ii) of Sub-Article 20(A) is hereby excluded and the guarantee shall be governed by the laws of Sri Lanka.

Yours faithfully,

Hambantota International Airport – Mattala Sri Lanka

Part 3 Form of Advance Payment Guarantee

Sample Form of Advanced Payment Guarantee

Project Director, Ministry of Ports and Aviation, 19 Chaitya Road, Colombo 01

(Hereinafter called as the Employer)

Dear Sirs,

ADVANCE PAYMENT GUARANTEE

Furthermore, we understand that, according to the conditions of the contract, an Advance Payment for ---in the sum of -----is to be made by you against an Advance Payment Guarantee.

It is a condition for any claim and payment under this guarantee to be made that the advance payment referred to above must have been received by the Contractor under the Contract.

The maximum amount of this guarantee shall be progressively reduced by the amount of the advance payment repaid by the contractor as indicated in copies of Interim Payment Certificates which shall be presented to Standard Chartered Bank, Colombo 01, Sri Lanka and confirmed to us by Bank of China, Beijing via authenticated swift stating that the Contractor, China Harbour Engineering Company Ltd., has presented to Standard Chartered Bank, Colombo 01, Sri Lanka copies of the Interim Payment Certificates requesting the reduction of ...(Insert the reduced amount) under the guarantee.

This guarantee shall expire, upon our receipt of a copy of the interim payment certificate indicating that Ninety (90) percent of the contract price has been certified for payment, or -----, whichever is earlier (the expiry date). Consequently, any demand for payment under this guarantee must be received by The Manager Trade Operations, Standard Chartered Bank, 37, York Street, Colombo 1(us) at this office on or before the expiry date.

NOTWITHSTANDING anything written in this Bank Guarantee, we Standard Chartered Bank, Colombo 01 hereby confirm that in case of delayed recovery of the advance payment, we agree to extend this guarantee, for period(s) as requested by the Employer from time to time, in response to the Employer's written request for such extension(s), such request to be presented to us before the expiry of the guarantee.

This guarantee shall be governed by the laws of Sri Lanka.

Further we, hereby, confirm that all claims under the said guarantee should reach The Manager Trade Operations, Standard Chartered Bank, 37, York Street, Colombo 1 in writing not later than the expiry date mentioned in the guarantee or any other and further date/dates given as per extension issued by us after which date/dates this guarantee shall become automatically null and void and our liability extinguishes completely whether the original of our guarantee is returned or not.

This guarantee is subject to the uniform rules for Demand Guarantees, ICC Publication no.458

Yours faithfully,

Hambantota International Airport – Mattala Sri Lanka

Part 4 Letter of Clarification Issues



中国港湾工程有限责任公司斯里兰卡办事处

China Harbour Engineering Company Ltd. Representative Office in Sri Lanka Level 32, East Tower World Trade Centre Echelon Square Colombo 01 Sri Lanka

Tel: 0094 - 112 - 470998-9 0094 - 112 - 470800

Fax: 0094 - 112 - 470997

E-mail: sililanka@chec.bj.cn

6 October 2009

The Chairman,
Cabinet Appointed Procurement Committee
Ministry of Ports and Aviation,
Bandaranaike International Airport,
Colombo,
Katunayake.
Sri Lanka.

Dear Sir,

Agreed changes to Proposal for Engineering Procurement and Construction of Hambantota International Airport

Further to our meeting with the Cabinet Appointed Procurement Committee, we herewith attach the changes that we agreed to make to our "Proposal for Engineering Procurement and Construction of Hambantota International Airport" submitted on 29th September 2009.

- (1) Revised Bill of Quantities showing the agreed reduction of 4,3247% from the proposed amount of US\$ 218,447,321.74 to the agreed amount of US\$ 209,000,000.00.
- (2) Amended Particular Conditions of Contract incorporation the following agreed change:
 - a. Inclusion of page numbers.
 - b. Correction of the first item "1.3 Compliance with Laws" to "1.13 Compliance with Laws" and then removing the corrected 1.13 Compliance with Laws and text thereto and completely replacing the existing "1.13 Compliance with Laws and text thereto" which is after 1.12 Confidential Details and before 2.2 Permits, Licenses & Approvals.
 - c. Inclusion into Clause 6.9 Contractor's Personnel to include: "The Contractor shall be obliged to employ local unskilled labour for the Works."
 - d. Deletion of the revision to Clause 13.4.
 - e. Deletion of the revision to Clause 13.8.
 - f. Revision of Clause 14.2 Advanced Payment to provide the Second Installment 10% of the Contract Sum within 28 days after establishment of the Contractor's quarry operation and calibration of the metal crusher.
 - g. Revision of Clause 18.1 General Requirement for Insurance by inserting, "and from an insurance company which is approved by the Employer."

Read Section

- (3) Amended Appendix to Tender incorporation the following agreed change :
 - a. Clause 14.15 Currency/ Currencies of payment now reads "US\$."

Please note that we did not discuss nor agree any other change to our proposal dated 29th September 2009.

Your faithfully,

Tang Qiaoliang

Authorized Representative

China Harbour Engine Pring Company Limited

Por 10 ...

BILL OF QUANTITIES



Grand Summary

Bill No	Description	Amount as submitted 29th morning (US\$)	Amount agreed during negotiation with CANC in 29th evening (US\$) by giving a discount of 4.3247%
i	GENERAL ITEMS	41,241,423.07	39,457,830.62
2	ENGINEERING DESIGN	7,478,916.34	7,155,471.18
3	RUNWAY DEVLOPMENT	48,549,762.38	46,450,101.82
4	TAXIWAY DEVELOPMENT	2,646,959.41	2,532,484.77
	APRON DRAINAGE WORKS	16,637,810.37	15,918,265,05
	1	1,500,000.00	1,435,128.60
	PASSENGER TERMINAL BUILDING & CONTROL TOWER	26,101,238.03	24,972,422.21
8	CARGO BUILDING	5,205,688.00	4,980,554.50
	AIRFIELD GRADING	5,150,000.00	4,927,274.88
- 1	SECURITY	~	-
1	FIRE & RESCUE FACILITIES	7,470,374.50	7,147,298.75
	NAVIGATIONAL & LANDING AIDS	6,716,050.00	6,425,596.98
	VISUAL AIDS AND AIRFIELD LIGHTINGS	10,638,200.00	10,178,123.41
100	METEOROLOGICAL EQUIPMENT	486,675.00	465,627.48
	WATER SUPPLY AND FIRE FIGHTING SYSTEM	2,436,074.63	2,330,720.26
11	POWER SUPPLY	5,264,222.95	5,036,557.96
- 1	FUEL FARM	2,472,000.00	2,365,091.94
- 1	WASTE DISPOSAL	5,300,000,00	5,070,787.74
- 1	CAR PARKS AND ROADS	8,076,927.07	7,727,619.38
- 1	CELECOMMUNICATIONS	1,030,000.00	985,454.98
- 1	ANDSCAPING	1,545,000.00	1,478,182.46
22 C	CONTINGENCY	12,500,000.00	11,959,405.04
	Grand Total	218,447,321.74	209,000,000.00

Signed by

Tang Qiaoliang
Authorized Representative
For and on behalf of
China Harbour Engineering Company Ltd



Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	A
1	GENERAL ITEMS	Quanty	Cint	Kate(USS)	Amount(US\$)
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7	Performance Bond and Adcanced Payment Bond Contractor's All Risk Insurance & Third party Liability Insurance Workmen's Compensation Insurance Stamp Duty (provisional) Temporary Office for the Employer Project Sign Board Surveying Equipment for the Employer Maintain the transportation route between the quarry and the site (Asphalt Concrete)	Not used Not used	поз	2,152,692.91 2,439,326.14 749,321.43 43,230.09 5,509.59	2,439,326.14 749,321.43
** 4:11	Mobilization of Land Plant Demobilization of Land plant Mobilization of Contractor's Management and Supervisory Staff	t garrieranian geriodos (sum sum	986,359.18 //mib. <u>/\$</u> 26,491.16	986,359.18
1.12 1.13 .14 1.15	Demobilization of Contractor's Management and Supervisory Staff Temporary Facilities for the Contractor Contractor's Management and Supervision Staff Contractor's Head Office Overhead Charge	1 1 1	sum sum sum	515,878.99 5,509,589.18 10,209,908.69	515,878.99 3,509,589.18 10,209,908.69
1.16 1.17	Site Safety Management Including Quarry Site Measures to Comply with Environment Protection Operation and Maintenance of Quality Assurance System	i	sum sum sum	13,807,796.41 726,725.77 363,132.69	13,807,796.41 726,725.77 363,132.69
1.19	Initial and Final Survey As-built Drawings and Operation & Maintenance Manuals	1	sum sum	121,044.23 230,560.44 151,305.30	121,044.23 230,560.44 151,305.30
	Sub-total Sub-total				39,457,830.62

Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$)
2	ENGINEERING DESIGN				
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5	Land Boreholes Laboratory tests Insitu tests Design works Construction stage service and on-site co-ordination	40 I 1 t 30	No. PS PS sum mth	1,913.50 118,162.23 93,665.18 5,289,205.61 52,596.60	76,540.1 118,162.2 93,665.11 5,289,205.6 1,577,897.97
	Sub-total				
	222 70001				7,155,471.18

	Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$)
4	3	RUNWAY DEVLOPMENT				
`	-	(3,500 m long)			1	
	3.1	Earth Work				
٠, ا	3.1.1	Excavation in soft material(SPT<50)	832,781	m3	2.94	2,445,590.59
	3.1.2	Excavation in hard material(SPT>50)	92,531	m3	9.12	843,464.32
	3.1.3	Earth filling	1,100,000	m3	14.78	16;260,007.09
* ^	3.1.4	Clearing, grabbing and trimming	2,000,000	m2	0.24	473,018.39
	3.2	Structural Pavement (area 217,200 m2, 60 m wide)				
٠		(Option A - asphalt based)				
	3,2.1	Well compacted earth for Excavated area (CBR>10%)	217,200	- m2	mganana a 4415 .	es (28/250,427.76)
	3.2.2	Crushed approgate base course, 580mm thick	32174200	· mZ	NESS, 500 (10 20)465	4,441,347.03
- '	3.2.3	Prime coat	217,200	m2	1.43	310,359.19
	3.2.4	Heavy Duty Macadam base course, AC-20, 100mm thick	217,200	m2	34.49	7,491,428.72
	1.5	Tack Coat	217,200	m2	1.43	310,359.19
	J.2.6	Wearing course, SMA-10, 75mm thick	217,200	m2	48.78	10,595,020.62
	3.3	Non-structural Pavement (area 54,300 m2, 2 x 7.5 m wide)				
e	3.3.1	Well compacted earth for Excavated area (CBR>10%)	54,300	m2	1.15	62,606.94
3	3.3.2	Crushed aggregate base course, 500mm thick	54,300	m2	17.63	957,297.57
1 3	3.3.3	Prime coat	54,300	m2	1.43	77,589.80
\ \ \ 3	3.3.4	Surface course, SMA-10, 50mm thick	54,300	m2	32.52	1,765,836.77
	3.4	Runway Marking (assume 5 % of total area of Runway)	13,575	m2	12.21	165,747.86
		Sub-total				46,450,101.82

le Constitution of the Con

Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	1	
4	TAXIWAY DEVELOPMENT 370m	(Cinc	Kate(US\$)	Amount(US\$)	
4.1	Earth Work					
4.1.1 4.1.2 4.1.3 4.2	Excavation in soft material(SPT<50) Excavation in hard material(SPT>50) Earth filling Structural Pavement (area 16650 m2, 45m wide) (Option A - asphalt based)	5,040 560 27,000	m3 m3 m3	2.94 9.12 14.78	14,800.75 5,104.66 399,109.26	
4.2.1 4.2.3 4.2.4 2.5 4.2.6 4.3	Well compacted earth for Excavated area (CBR>10%) Grushed aggregate base course, 580mm thick Prime coat Heavy Duty Macadam base course, AC-20, 100mm thick Tack Coat Wearing course, SMA-10, 75mm thick Non-structural Pavement (area 5550 m2, 2 x 7.5 m wide)	16,650 16,650 16,650 16,650 16,650	m2 m2 m2 m2 m2 m2	1.43 34.49 1.43 48.78	340,462.38 23,791.35 574,273.89 23,791.35 812,187.35	
4.3.1 4.3.2 4.3.3 4.3.4 4.4	Well compacted earth for Excavated area (CBR>10%) Crushed aggregate base course, 500mm thick Prime coat Surface course, SMA-10, 50mm thick Taxiway Marking (assume 10 % of total area of Taxiway)	5,550 5,550 5,550 5,550 5,550 2,220	m2 m2 m2 m2 m2	1.15 17.63 1.43 32.52	6,399.05 97,845.33 7,930.45 180,486.08 27,105.73	
	Sub-total Sub-total				2,532,484.77	

Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$)
5	<u>APRON</u>				
	(including :-		1		
	- parking for 10 no. flights: 76000 m2		1		
	- aircraft maintenance/Remote parking apron : 9000m2)		ĺ	1	
5.1	Site Preparation	1	item	2,991,559.75	2,991,559.75
5.2	Earth Work	1	item	1,682,812.19	1,682,812.19
5.3	Pavement Work				
5.3.1	Well compacted earth for Excavated area (CBR>10%)	85,000	m2	1.15	OP 002 50
-5,3.2	Lean concrete base course, C10, 150mm thick	85,000	m2	-, 5 H, 15H, 16K2.	98,003.50 4,404,716.79
5.53	Lean concrete base course, C10, 150mm thick It situ concrete, C45, 400mm thick	85,000	142	Print shirt 87:60	7,446,255.46
5.3.4	Steel bar reinforcement	1,360	t	1,093.72	1,487,233.75
.4	Apron Marking (5% of total area of Aprons)	4250	m2	12.21	51,891.60
5.5	Culvert and Drainage	1	item	377,896.01	377,896.01
5.6	Apron Flood Lights	1	item	377,896.01	377,896.01
	' Sub-total			111,000.01	15,918,265.05

Item	Description	0	1		
	Date de la constitución de la co	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$)
6	STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM				4
6.1	Storm water Drainage system (Provisional Sum)	1	PS	1,435,128.60	1,435,128.6
	Sub-total Sub-total				
					1,435,128.6

Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$)
7	PASSENGER TERMINAL BUILDING & CONTROL TOWER				Timodia(033)
7.1	Passenger Terminal Building, 2 storey high, G/F 13,750 m2				
,	area & 4.5m high; 1/F 6,250 m2 area & 7.6m high,				
	total floor area 10,000 m2				1
	(Ref. Drawings: AASL/SIA/2008/G-006 to 008)				1
7.1.1	Passenger Terminal Building, 10,000 m2 floor area				
	5,, 1,,,,,,,,	1	item	20,110,531.79	20,110,531.79
	1 Building and Civil Works		1		
	- Includes all the main architecture - high end design, steel and concrete,				
	millwork and fixtures and furnishing.	1			
	- Includes grading, footings and foundations, substation building and water and		- 4		
	treatment facility etc.		- 1		
Call Contain	Includes four security stations/equipment, two fixed bridges and two	20.70.00.0	ولورو ۱۰	2 (Waltury 12 1 13)	N. Torres Street Admin
F- 64 (20)	jetbridges	ere e e e e	The same of the sa	الطالوب و الرح العرض المصاف العالم المساطعة التي المادة في معطل المسطوع المسطوع أن ما الموا	And the second s
	2 Roads and Parking Works				l l
			- 1	-	
- 1	- Includes all ancillary roads in front of terminal, adjacent parking and general parking (300 spaces)	- 1		!	
	Includes apron tie-in only. Minimal fencing at terminal, landscaping and				1
- 1	exterior lighting				
	B Electrical Works	1	- 1	1	1
	Includes generators, main substation, low voltage systems, airport systems,		1		
111	A systems				
-	Includes transformers		- 1		
	Fire Fighting Works				1
	Includes all fire alarm and sprinkler system, monitoring and annunciation	1	ŀ	1	
	ystems		1	1	1
آ"	,				
5	HVAC works				
-	Includes main chiller plant, add AC to all movement area				
6	BMS Low Voltage and PA works				



Item	Description	A				
	PASSENGER TERMINAL BUILDING & CONTROL TOWER	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$)	
	(Continued)				(4.2.5)	•
		1				
	7 Elevators and Conveyors System					
	- Includes 7 elevators and 4 escalators but no moving walkways					
	8 Signages			. 1		
	Notes :		- 1	•		
	-Baggage Handling System (BHS) and Security Equipment for BHS excluded.					
	-Requirement for jet bridges subject to further study	1				
7.1.2	Passenger Screening facilities					
		4	no.	2,870.26	11,481.03	
7.1.3	Terminal Baggage Handling Systems (BHS), including:-		- 1	1	-1,101.03	
Alexandra Control of the Control Control of the Control	A STATE OF THE STA	and end the m	item	2,759,273.93	2.759,273.93	
SEC. 25 - 125, 11	-Check-in with weighing and tabeling/dispatch conveyors;	nga nga magamaganagan sa sa Magamaga magamagan sa sa sa sa sa Magamaga magamagan sa		g the second of	a balling a contract of the co	
1.	-Collector conveyor;		1			
	Transportation conveyor from check-in to a flight make-up carousel;		- 1	1		
j.	Weighing scale for oversize baggage and straight belt-conveyor to a central	1	1	1		
	screening area	1			1	
	with a standalone oversize AT class Level ! X-ray machine and Level 2		- 1		1	
- I	Workstation;		1	4		
1-	Off-loading conveyor for transfer bags (merging into the transportation	- 1	- 1	1		
10	onveyor from check-in);	- 1	- 1	1	1	
[-]	Fully integrated inline security screening, consisting of a AT class Level 1 X-	1		1	1	
1	y machine together and a number of Level 2 workstations (workstations in a	- 1				
134	sparate screening room);			J		
-0	Discharge of un-cleared Level 2 bags to the central screening area for	1			1	
10	xplosive Trace Detection (ETD), any un-cleared Level 3 have to be good with a		- 1	1		
1 44	itti tile passenger for baggage hand search:	1		1	1	
-P	light make-up carousel; and	1			1	
-N	Motor control panel together with a basic off-the-shelf SCADA computer					
l sy	stein.	1				
Pr	oposed Arrivals BHS includes:					
-T	wo baggage reclaim devices; and					
-T	wo standalone Customs X-ray machines for screening of arriving passenger's		1) I		
Ino	ouggage.			1	1	
-de	etailed design/working drawings, manufacture, shipping, installation, testing,	1	1	1	1	
tra	ining,	1	1	1	1	



Item	Description				
1	PASSENGER TERMINAL BUILDING & CONTROL TOWER	Quantity	Uni	Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$
	(Continued)				· ····iodia(OS\$)
	handover documentation (including O&M Manual and As-Build Drawings) and spare parts.				
	Excluding:-			1	1
1	-a CT class EDS Certified X-ray machine for Level 3 has not been included.				
7.2	Air traffic Control Tower			1	1
7.2.1	40m high tower with top gondola, stairs and single elevator			1	1
	Limited ground floor office support and equipment spaces	1	item	1,830,975,34	1,830,975.34
-	foller, fixtures and furniture and minimal site devolution				1.
En The Branch of the Control of the	Exclusion - All air traffic control systems; air to ground radios, ground to ground radios, radar systems, weather systems and Doppler radar, airfield lighting control, and				1
Secretary Con.	At air traffic control systems, air to ground radios, ground to ground radios.	BOOK TO BE SHIP AND	THE COLUMN THE PARTY OF THE PAR	enter della service della serv	Control Control Control
1	radar systems, weather systems and Doppler radar, airfield lighting control, and any other systems specific to air traffic control.			and accommendation	advar around to pr
7.3	Entrance & Exit Porch	!	- [
	Entrance & Exit Porch approximate area (12 x 50) m = 600 m2	. 1	. 1		
	Sub-total Sub-total		No.	260,160.11	260,160.11
	2-4 40641				24,972,422.21



	Description	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	1
8	CARGO BUILDING		0	Kaic(O23)	Amount(US\$)
8.1	Prefabricated hangar type building for bulk storage with limited racks. Floor storage for up to 50,000 MT annual capacity. 5,000sm large building with limited office support including toilets. Including one walking 100sm cooler and 30sm vault.	1	no.	4,731,798.88	4,731,798.88
	Including:- 1500sm air conditioned offices and toilet 1 x 100sm large cooler for perishable goods 1 x 30sm security vault Rack system 5 bay foading dock for step up ramps with overhead doors or grilles	ามากรประจัด โดย สิตย์เสียด (militarios de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la companya dela companya de la companya dela companya dela companya de la	to the second se	Make the second of the second
	Excluding: - Forklifts and other equipment - Loading docks				
F	Notes: Price includes earth work and limited roadway, truck maneuvering space and parking. Airfield limited to tie-in to apron 5m from building edge.				
8.2	Pargo X-ray screening system	2	no.	124,377.81	248,755.62
	Sub-total				



Item	Description	1			
	20001/2001	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	A
9	AIRFIELD GRADING			(000)	Amount(U\$\$
9.1	Grading of Airfield as per ICAO regulation to Aerodrome area			1	
	1	1	PS	1,970,909.95	1,970,909
9.2	OH&P for above (25%)				43270,909.
9.3	Gradies of Air C 13	'	PS	492,727.49	492,727.4
/.5	Grading of Airfield as per ICAO regulation to Approaches (provisional)	1	PS	1,970,909,95	
9.4	OH&P for above (25%)	1	- 1	1,770,309,93	1,970,909.9
		1	PS	492,727.49	492,727.4
	Sub-total				
					4,927,274.8



ltem	Description	-			
10		Quantity	Uni	t Rate(U\$\$)	Amount(US\$
10	SECURITY				1 modifi(083
10.1	Perimeter fencing		1		1
	(Ref. Drawings : AASL/SIA/2008/G-014, 14a, 14b & 14c)				
0.1.1	Galvanised chain link fencing (P.V.C. coated),3m high, with intermediate posts				
- 1	and footings	Not used	km		
0.1.2	Steel gate for fencing, 2 leaves, side hung, 4.8m long x 2.5m high, including				
1	reinforced concrete posts and foundations	Not used	no.		1
0.1.3	Perimeter fence lighting approximately 20Km				
	erimeter fence lighting comprising lamp pole 9 metres high including 1 no				2
TA ATOT DE	Serimeter fence lighting comprising lamp pole 9 metres high including 1 no 100 W Hatoger Lamp and power supply cable.	Not used,	Set	And the second second	Para Carpitan
				() () () () () () () () () ()	and the state of t
	Sub-total				

Im .						
	Item	Description	Quantity	Uni	The distance	
	11	FIRE & RESCUE FACILITIES	Quantity	Onl	Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$)
;-mq -	11.1	Fire Building, single storey high, area 60 m x 36 m, comprising 2 nos. 36m x 12m x 4.5m high reinforced concrete structure at 2 sides, a vehicle and parking bays 36m x 36m x 9m high				
and		with pitch roof at centre, and a fire watch room on top of reinforced concrete structure, total floor area approximately 1,500 m2 (Ref. Drawings: AASL/SIA/2008/G-010 & 015b)				
	11.1*.1	Five Bay Fire Truck Garage with office block and ramp control	1	no.	2,698,175.72	2,698,175.72
		Including:- Sarage valls dual sides overhead doors - Office block with toilets and ramp control room airfield observation - Mechanical and Electrical and Plumbing needs - Site work adjoining apron and parking areas - All necessary low voltage and alarm systems		ि अंतर्थ	oversed the service	
	11.1.2	Fire Main Ring Line	12,723	m	49.27	626,897.18
- 1	- 1	Major Fire Vehicle, capacity 12,000 litres	3	no.	1,195,940.50	3,587,821.51
-	- 1	Crew Cab	1	no.	62,188.91	62,188.91
- 1		'ickups	2	no.	52,621.38	105,242.76
	11.4.0	Rapid Intervention Vehicle	1	no.	66,972.67	66,972.67
0						-
L		Sub-total				7,147,298.75



	Description	Quantity	Uni	D. dies	
12	NAVIGATIONAL & LANDING AIDS	Quanty	Unj	t Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$
		1	1	I	
12.1	Navigation Aids System (ICAO Annex 10 Vol. I.	1 1	item	2,089,164	2.000
	ICAO Doc 8168-OPS/611, FAA Order No. 8260.19A, FAA Order No. 6750)		11011	2,009,104	2,089,164.5
		'	1	1	
	Including :supply, deliver, install				
	-Instrument Landing System (ILS) complete with Localizer and GP		1		1
	-Glide Path (GP) and Distance Measuring Equipment (DME) -DVOR/DME		1		
	-Testing and commissioning		1		
	-Flight calibration test		1	1	
	Excluding:-Local duty or import tax				
	Motor: Preliminary design and account				1
	Notes:-Preliminary design and assessment carried out based on FSR		1		
19:1a	Middle Magree 12.	الروادي والمركوب السعامات	Frank.	e i e e e gi n agazinanna	. Va
The same of the same of	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	recharge ?	Hem	478,376.2	0 299997676
2.2	Communication Aids				
* , 1.		ì	item	3,858,056.2	3,858,056.23
	(ICAO Annex 10 Vol. III & V, ICAO Annex 14 Section 9, ICAO Doc 8126-AN/872)			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	3,030,030,23
	Including :-supply, deliver, install				
	-VHF and UHF communication system				
	-Microwave communication link				
	-AMHS		- 1		1
	-VFR console	1	- 1		
	-Aldis Lamp	1	- 1		
	-DVCSS	1	- 1		
	-AWOS		- 1		
	-Time Display (not in specs or BoQ)		- 1		1
	-Voice Recording	- 1	- 1		
	-Testing and commissioning		i		
	-UPS by others				
- 1	Fire station communication console	1	- 1		1
	Excluding:-				
1	Fencing and gates enclosing the DVOR/DME				
1.	Electrical services such as external cabling				
	local duty or import tax		- 1		
1	Note:-Preliminary design and assessment carried out based on FSR				1
			- 1	1	
2.3 F	our legged, 60m, self supporting Antenna mast	1		101.222	1
li	ncluding obstruction lights as per ICAO Annex 14	. 1	no.	191,350.48	191,350.48
a	nd lightning protection system			1	
			- 1	1	
.4 A	dditional cost of Optical Fibre Network under	1 1	tem	485 210 20	
it	em 12.2 above		1	485,210.28	485,210.28
-					
- 1	Sub-total				1



Item	Description	Quantity	Line		
	THOUSE AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$)
13	VISUAL AIDS AND AIRFIELD LIGHTINGS		1 1		
13.1	Airfield Ground Lighting		1 1		
	(Reference ICAO Annex 14 Clause 5.3)	1	item	9,657,458.76	9,657,458.70
	Provision for CAT1 Code 4F operations				2,021,430.7
	Including :-supply, deliver and install				
	-Provision of Simple approach lights @rwy end 07 (elevated light fittings)		- 1		
- 1	provision of CAT I High Intensity Approach lights@rugy and 25 (alguests)			1	
- 1	Ague rittings)			- A	
- 1	-Precision Approach Path Indicator (PAPI) for rwy 07 & 25	1	- 1		
1	-Runway Edge (elevated & inset lights)		- 1	1	
200	Runway Threshold(inset lights)			•	
15.00	Toylor Edward	or Abarga	e te f	desired the state of the state	i Kalendari da Jawa Barangaran da Kalendari Kalendari da Jawa Barangaran da Kalendari
	Taxiway Edge lights(elevated) Apron Edge lights(elevated)		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	Service Services	State of the Contract
	Apron Flood lighting (next in the name)				
d	Apron Flood lighting (not in the specification/BQ) but required. Nos. need to letermined during design stage.	1	- 1	i	
- 1	AGL Control & Monitoring System (not allowed for in the specs and BoQ)	1			
-,	AGL Control Console (not allowed for in the specs and BoQ)				
	Control Cables between equipment rooms, substations and various equipment				
-0	Constant Current Regulator's (no's to be determined, not allowed for in the oQ)				
	Illuminated wind cone at both runway ends				1
- 1-1.	anding TEEs (in the specs and BoQ but is seldom used in international		1	1	
air	rports)				1
	Obstacle lights		٠	1	1
-T	esting & commissioning and flight calibration tests		1	- 1	1
-Pi	its and ducts				1
	cluding :-			1	1
	FL substations		1		
	irfield markings				
-St	op bars not included (also, not specified in the Specs and BoQ)				
1.00	ectrical systems (HV/LV)		1	1	
1-2b	vares	- 1	1	4	

Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	Amount(LIDE)
	VISUAL AIDS AND AIRFIELD LIGHTINGS (Continued)		-	realo(OSS)	Amount(US\$)
3	Notes:-		1		
	-Preliminary design done based on FSR	1			
	-ICAO recommends runway centerline lights for runway width greater than				
	50m.				
	However, as both specs and BoQ specifically excludes this item, therefore,			-	
	it is excluded in the price. The runway width is 75m in this case.				
13.1a	Runway Centerline lights	,			
		'	item	382,700.96	382,700.96
12.0					
13.2	Guidance Signs (Reference ICAO Annex 14 Clause 5.4)	1 -	item	137,963.70	137,963.70
	Provision for GAZL Code 4F operations	· ISDAN GOP CO	H	Charlement of	
	Including :-				
	-supply, deliver and install		- 1	1	
i	11.1		i	i	
	-Illuminated mandatory and information guidance signs @ runway exit signs				
	-taxiway guidance information sign				
	-VOR Check point signs		- 1	1	
	-aircraft stand identification signs		- 1		
	•				
	Excluding :-		- 1		
	-Airfield markings		1	. [
ŀ	-local import or duty fax				
lı	Notes:-				
1	Preliminary design done based on FSR				1
	Sub-total Sub-total		-		10,178,123.41

Item	Description				
		Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$)
14	METEOROLOGICAL EQUIPMENT				1 - 12-2
14.	Meteorological Building, area 150 m2 x 4.5 m high, including structures, fitting outs, finishing, plumbing and sanitary facilities, Electrical Installation, MVAC and Fire Services Installation, etc.	1	no.	51,736.39	51,736.39
14.2	All necessary equipments for Meteorological Building	ı	item	413,891,09	412 901 00
_	Sub-tota!			1000	413,891.09
					465,627.48

	Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	Amount/Flore
	15	WATER SUPPLY AND FIRE FIGHTING SYSTEM	,		: min(003)	Amount(US\$)
1	15.1					
	15.1	Pumping station, purification plant	ì	item	493,755.64	493,755.64
•	15.2	10 km long water mains for the internal distribution	1	item	1,224,643.08	1,224,643.08
	15.3	5 km long water mains for collection water from the reservoir	1	ítem	612,321.54	612,321.54
		The estimated construction cost covers the following items: -Water supply system and fire fighting service system (see page 122 of the FS Report) -Pumping station (300 m3/d), ground reservoir, water towers, purification plant and distribution system (see page 24 of the EIA report) 13 km long water mains separately for water supply distribution system and fire fighting service distribution system in which 10 km is for internal distribution within the airport; while the remaining 5 km is for collection of water from Lungugamwehera Reservoir (assumed) One pumping station with 1 duty pump (average capacity of 150 m3/d) and 1 one standby pump for pumping purified water to water towers (assumed) Purification plant mainly adopts chlorination system for water disinfection (assumed) lotes: Based on the Feasibility Study (FS) Report, the consumption of treated water will be about 300 m3 per day (see page 71). This number includes the portable water supply and water for firefighting facility (see page 122). There is no other information in the FS Report & EIA Report to indicate the assumptions being adopted in this water consumption estimation. The water will be obtained from the Lunugamwehera Reservoir (page 24 of the EIA Report) The cost of US\$1.5M stated in page 97 of the FS Report covers the construction cost for pump stations, everhead head tanks, sump and purification plant, but letailed breakdown is not available.		Y WAY	Service water	
	-D	rue to limited information, safety margin is allowed in ne cost estimate				
		Sub-total				2,330,720.26

Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Date(Ligh)		
16	DOWER CLIPS IV	Quanty	Onat	Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$)	
10	POWER SUPPLY	1				
16.1	Electrical Substation 1, area approximately 340 m2	١.				
1	(builder's work only)	'	item	134,021.88	134,021.88	:
16.2	Electrical Substation 2, area approximately 340 m2					1
	(builder's work only)	1	item	134,021.88	134,021.88	
16.3	Daiman, ada di Kangana ana ana					1
10.5	Primary substation(33KV/11KV 2@1000KVA) Excluding: Power supply cable from CEB up to CEB Metering point	1	item	309,942.95	309,942.95	
1	Districting 1 to well supply cause from CEB up to CEB Metering point				307,742.93	
16.4	Secondary substation(IIKV/0.4KV 6@Nos.)	1 30	item	1,202,531.31	1.00.	
111	TRV power supply cable for Secondary substation			Ty202,551,51	1,202,531.31	
7.7	Service and Secondary Substantial Substant	6,600	Mens	Fron Second Proper	Oct. 1 1608,946.97	F
16.5	Power house and stand by power 750KVA 2@Nos.	ı	item	1,526,041,09		
1	Description and Scope :-	j	Í	1,520,041,09	1,526,041,09	
	-2 nos. 400V, 750KVA Generator with stepup Transformer 400v to 11kv					
	-Bus duct trunking from generator to electrical cubicle 2 x 20 Meter in length	P				
1 1	-6 nos.400V low voltage electrical cubicle for generator.	1		1		
	-8 nos outgoing power supply cables with 400A current canacity					
	and average 300 Meter in length each. Total length 2400Meter		- 1			
	Include diesel engine, electric dynamo, electrical cubicle and battery set			1		
1	Excluding: diesel daily use oil tank, exhaust air treatment and			1	1	
	oise treatment				1	
16.6 F	ower supply to Mechanical Equipments	,	74			
	Sub-total		item	1,129,051.88	1,129,051.88	
	To the second se			L	5,036,557.96	

Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	1
17	FUEL FARM	, ,		Raic(O3\$)	Amount(US\$)
17.1	Installation of above ground fuel tank farm to support the new airfield operations.	i	item	2,365,091.94	2,365,091.94
8	(Assumption of restocking of 1 million liter capacity through				
	pipelines. Into plane fueling with fuel trucks. Installation as				
	per international standards for monitoring, containment and	1			
1	spill control.)				
	Inclusion :-				
	- Site preparation and grading		- 1		
	- Three 2500 barrel (approximately 105,000-gallon)		- 1	1	
	Paved dike areas for the tanks with 6 dike walls	reniceleuri Distributation	50 styr	Companies de la companies	The state of the s
	- Two truck loading bay under canopy				
21	- One truck unloading bay under canopy	1	- 1		
Ĵ	- Secondary containment system including O/W	- 1	i	i	
1	separator and treatment train				
	- A small prefabricated office				1
1	- Site paving to provide for vehicle entrance/exit (asphalt	1	- 1	1	
	pavement excluding the truck bays)	1	1		ĺ
	- Facility fencing and motorized gates		- 1		1
1	- Miscellaneous utility support installations for the facility	1			4
	- Monitoring equipment				
	Exclusion:-	1			1
	- Valve arrangement for multi-tenant use of fuel dispensing				
	Sub-total				2,365,091,94

Iter	n Description	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	1
18	WACTE DIEDOCAL	1	Cint	Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$)
10					
	(Ref. Drawings: AASL/SIA/2008/G-015d)		1		
18.1	Solid Waste Treatment Plant		1		
	Date Headigh Flair				
18.1.	The estimated construction cost covers the following items:				<u> </u>
	-Package incineration plant with reception, combustion, waste heat recovery	1	item	2,391,881.01	2,391,881.01
	and generation, cooling and flue gas treatment				10,100,100,1
	-No pretreatment (heat drying or sorting) of the solid waste	1 1		1	
	-Auto-combustion, no auxiliary fuel addition under normal operation	1			
	-All facilities is enclosed in a building			1	
	-Not included waste collection system			1	
end very				1	2
	Notes a series and a series of the series of	minute annual Military care as	mari Minumata di K	and the state of t	Stranger Stranger
	-Incineration is adopted for solid waste treatment (EIA Report, page 25)	ESCHOLOS IN	anteriginally	Contractor States of the state	- the property of the second
	-Waste is from aircrafts and the terminal area,	1			
	-The design capacity of the incineration plant is 5 tons/day (FS Report, page	- 1		1	
	71).	1	- 1		
	The projected waste quantity seems on the low side when compared to the	- 1	- 1		
	traffic forecast shown in Table 14 of the FS Report. However, there is no new			1	
	information in the FS Report to indicate the assumptions adopted in the waste	-1	- 1	1	
	quantity estimate.	1			
	-5 tons/day incineration plant is limited. It is not sure why incineration is	1			
	adopted. Alternative option may need to be reviewed.	1	- 1	1	1
	-Due to limited information, safety margin is allowed in the cost estimate.		- 1		Y.
18.2	Sewerage System and Sewage Treatment Plant				
				1	
8.2.1	The estimated construction cost covers the following items:	. 1	. 1		
	-4km sewage collection pipeline (EIA Report, page 26)	. 1.	tem	2,678,906.73	2,678,906.73
	-Two sewage pumping stations with design average capacity of 100m3/day	1			1
	(assumed)			1	
	-4km treated effluent distribution pipeline and one pumping station with design capacity of 200m3/day (assumed)				
	-Sewage treatment plant with degine assessment in a case	- 1		1	1
	-Sewage treatment plant with design average capacity of 200m3/day to meet USEPA effluent reuse standard for landscape irrigation (The design capacity is			1	1
	based on page 26 of the EIA Report while the reuse standard is assumed)	1		1	
- 1	1	1	- 1		1
- 1	Membrane bioreactor (MBR) process is adopted for the sewage treatment		- 1		1
- [:	plant, instead of oxidation ditch process as stated in page 26 of the EIA Report.		- 1		1
	All facilities of the sewage treatment plant are enclosed in a building.				
- 1	Notes :-				1
	· · ·	1	1	1	7
s	Based on the Feasibility Study (FS) Report, the design capacity of the	- 1	-	1	
0	n the low side when compared to the traffic forecast shown in Table 14 of the	1			1
F	S Report. However, there is no any information in the FS Report to indicate			1	
tł	the assumptions adopted in the sewage flow estimate.	1		1	1
-1	Not sure if the cost of US\$1.3M stated in page 97 of the FS Report covers the	1		1	1
100	ist for efficient reuse and sewage pumping stations				1
·I	Oue to limited information, safety margin is allowed in the cost estimate.	1	1	1	
	Sub-total			4	070,787.74

Item	Description	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$
19	CAR PARKS AND ROADS				Amount(US
19.1	Carparks		1		
19.1.1	Provision of carparks	Not used	_2		1
19.1.2	Illumination for carparks	Not used	m2 item		
19.2	Provision of Main Roads (10,000m long x 10 m wide)				
19.2.1	Well compacted earth	100.000			
19.2.2	Sub base course (Gravel CBR-15), 200mm thick	100,000	m2	1.15	115,298.
	Crushed aggregate base course, 200mm thick	100,000	m2 m2	7.05	705,110.
	Prime coat	100,000	m2	8.46	846,132.6
	Base Course, AC-20, 80mm thick	100,000	m2	1.43 27.59	142,890.9
134.0	Tack Coat	400.000			2,759,273.9
4 3 4 C	Section of the sectio	100,000		Committee 17:25	142.890.9 1,724,346.2
17.2.0	Illumination for Main Roads	1	item	. 788,363.98	788,363.9
1.3	Access road	16.000			
19.4.2	Central line illumination for access road	15,000	m2	21.58	323,721.9
		1	item	179,391.08	179,391.0
	Sub-total				
					7,727,619.3

Item	Description				
	2004TPHOS	Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$)
20	TELECOMMUNICATIONS				
20.1	Fibre optic cable and cable accessories	1	item	443,454.74	443,454.74
20.2	LAN Switches, routers	* 	item	542,000.24	542,000.24
	Sub-total Sub-total			.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	985,454.98

Item	Description		11-24	De direct	
		Quantity	Unit	Rate(US\$)	Amount(US\$)
21	LANDSCAPING				
21.1	Landscaping & Recreational area	500,000	m2	206	1.470.400.
	Sub-total Sub-total		1112	2.96	1,478,182.46
	040-10(21				1,478,182.46



Item	Description				
		Quantity	Unit	Rate(U\$\$)	Amount(US\$)
22	CONTINGENCY				·(053)
22.1	Contingency for Additonal Works and Flucuation	1	sum	11.050.405.04	
	Sub-total Sub-total		anit	11,959,405.04	11,959,405.0
	Sub-total.				11,959,405.0

Particular Conditions ===



Particular Conditions of Contract

The Particular Conditions are set out below and consist of amendments and additions to certain Clauses of the General Conditions as indicated:

Clause

1.4 Law and Language

Delete the text of the Sub-Clause and substitute by:

The Contract shall be governed by the laws of Sri Lanka. The language in which the Contract documents shall be drawn up is English. The ruling language is English.

1.5 Priority of Documents

Delete Sub Clause 1.5 and Insert as follows:

- (a) the Contract Agreement
- (b) the Letter of Acceptance
- (c) the Letter of Tender
- (d) Memorandum of Understanding(if any after contract Negotiations)
- (e) the Particular Conditions
- (f) the General Conditions
- (g) the Employer's Requirements
- (h) the Specification
- (i) the Contractor's Proposal
- (j) any other documents except the Bill of Quantities forming part of the Contract
- (k) the Bill of Quantities

1.8 Care and Supply of Documents

Delete "six" from the first paragraph and Insert "four"



1.9 Errors in the Employer's Requirements

Delete the text of Sub-Clause 1.9 (b) and substitute by:

(b) payment of any such Cost plus reasonable profit at 5 % of this Cost, which shall be included in the Contract Price.

1-12 Confidential Details

At the end of Sub-Clause 1.12 and Insert new Sub paragraph as follows:

"The Contractor shall not publish, permit to be published, or disclose any particulars of the Works including drawings or photographs in any trade or technical paper or elsewhere without the prior approval of the Employer."

1.13 Compliance with Laws

Delete Sub-paragraph (a) and (b) and replace as follows:

- (a) The Employer shall have acquired the land necessary to perform the works as per the schedule of work on or before the date specified in Clause 2.1, and have obtained (or shall obtain) the planning, zoning, Central Environmental Authority, International Civil Aviation Authority and any other permission(s) or approval(s) that are required for the Permanent Works, and shall indemnify and hold the Contractor harmless against the consequences of any failure to do so; and
- (b) The Employer shall indemnify and hold the Contractor harmless against Value Added Tax, Economic Service Charge, Withholding Tax, National Building Tax, Company Income Tax, Remittance Tax, Construction Industry Guarantee Fund Levy.

Insert Sub-paragraph (c) as follows:



(c) The Contractor shall give all notices and obtain all permits, licenses and approvals, as required by the Laws in relation to the execution and completion of the Works and shall indemnify and hold the Employer harmless against the consequences of and failure to do so.

2.2 Permits, Licenses & Approvals

Insert the following new Sub-paragraph (c) and (d):

- (c) The Employer shall assist the Contractor to obtain all such permits, licenses and approvals, as required by the Laws in relation to the opening and operation of quarries, borrow areas, and for blasting and disposal operations to ensure the Contractor's Programme can be achieved.
- (d) If the Contractor suffers delay in the opening and operation of quarries or borrow areas due to obtaining such permits, licenses and approvals which is not due to the default on the part of the Contractor, the Contractor shall give notice to the Engineer and shall be entitled only to an extension of time for any such delay, if completion is or will be delayed, under Clause 8.4 [Extension of Time for Completion]

4.2 Performance Security

Delete the 2nd paragraph and Insert

"The Contractor shall deliver the Performance Security in the amount of 5% of the Contract Price, to the Employer within 28 days after receiving the Letter of Acceptance, and shall send a copy to the Engineer. The Performance Security shall be either issued by a bank acceptable to the Employer and located in the Country or if issued by a Foreign Entity acceptable to the Employer located in the Country and shall be in a form approved by the Engineer."

4.4 Subcontractors



Delete from Sub paragraph (c) "28" and Insert "14" days.

4.18 Protection of the Environment

Insert the following paragraph before the first paragraph,

"The contractor shall comply with all the requirements prescribed by the National Environmental Act No. 47 of 1980 as amended by Act No. 56 of 1988 and with the EIA Report approved by the Central Environmental was Jeen Authority."

4.19 Electricity, Water & Gas

Insert the following paragraph at the end of last paragraph.

"In the event of any default by the Contractor to pay such amounts within the agreed period, the Employer will be entitled to set-off such amounts against the payments due to the contractor"

5.2 Contractor's Documents

<u>Insert</u> at the end of sub clause 5.2 "Contractor shall attend to Design reviews whenever necessary with no additional payment"

6.5 Working Hours

Delete Sub Clause 6.5 and Insert the following new Sub-Clause 6.5:

"The normal working hours are 07.00 hours to 22.00 hours from Monday to Saturday. Sundays and Mercantile Holidays are non-working days. The Contractor may choose to work 24 hours per day and work on Sundays and Mercantile Holidays. Work outside the normal working hours will be allowed upon prior notification to the Engineer and no additional charge shall be made to the Contractor for supervision by the Employer or the Engineer."



6.6 Facilities for Staff

Insert the following at the end of Sub-Clause 6.6

"Further, the Contractor shall provide appropriate facilities for women."

6.7 Health and Safety

Insert the following additional paragraph at the end of the Sub-Clause 6.933 accurous

"The Contractor shall throughout the Contract (including the Defects Notification Period) conduct "Conduct Information, Education and Consultation Communication" (IEC) campaigns, at least every third month, addressed to all the Site staff and labours (including all the Contractor's Employees all Subcontractors and Consultant's Employees, and all truck drivers and crew making deliveries to Site for construction activities) and to the immediate local communities, concerning the risks, dangers and impact, and appropriate avoidance behavior with respect to of Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STD) or Sexually Transmitted Infections (STI) in general and HIV/AIDS in particular."

6.9 Contractor's Personnel

At the end of Sub-Clause 6.9, <u>Insert</u> the following additional paragraphs.

"The Contractor may recruit foreign staff, and skilled workers as are required to execute the Works subjected to limitations under the labour laws of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka. The Contractor shall ensure that all such staff and workers are provided with the required visas and work permits. However, the Employer will assist by writing to the relevant authorities and endorse the Contractor's application for all such work permits and visas. The Contractor shall be responsible for all such imported persons during their stay in Sri Lanka and for their repatriation.

The Contractor shall also be responsible, to the extent required by the local regulations, for making any funeral arrangements for any of his local employees who may die while engaged upon the Works."

The Contractor shall be obliged to employ local unskilled labour for the Works.

6.12 Measures against Insect and Pest Nuisance

Insert the following paragraph as Sub-Clause 6.12

"The Contractor shall at all times take the necessary precautions to protect at all staff and labour employed on the Site from insect and pest nuisance, and to reduce the damages to health and the general nuisance occasioned by the same. The Contractor shall provide its staff and labour with suitable prophylactics for the prevention of malaria of dangue and take steps to prevent the formation of stagnant pools of water. The Contractor shall comply with all the regulations of the local health authorities and shall arrange to spray thoroughly with approved insecticide all buildings erected on the Site and its environs. Such treatment shall be carried out at least once a month or as instructed by such authorities."

6.13 Alcoholic Liquor or Drugs

Insert the following paragraph as Sub-Clause 6.13

"The Contractor shall not, otherwise than in accordance with the statues, ordinances and government regulations or orders for the time being in force, import, sell, give barter or otherwise dispose of any alcoholic liquor or drugs, or permit or suffer any such importation, sale, gift barter or disposal by his Subcontractors, agents, staff or labours."

6.14 Arms and Ammunition

Insert the following paragraph as Sub-Clause 6.14

"The Contractor shall not give, barter, or otherwise dispose of to any person, any arms or ammunition of any kind, or allow Contractor's Personnel to do so."



6.15 Festivals and Religious Customs

Insert the following paragraph as Sub-Clause 6.15

The Contractor shall in all dealings with his staff and labours pay due regard to recognized festivals and religious or other customs.

7.8 Royalties

Insert the following after "Site, and" in Sub Paragraph (a)

"materials obtained from inside the Site shall not be subject to at any charge from the Employer.

8.1 Commencement of Works

Delete the first paragraph and insert the following new paragraph.

"Subsequent to the Government of the People's Republic of China providing concessionary credit funding acceptable to the Government of Sri Lanka for the Works, the Employer shall issue a Letter of Acceptance. Thereafter, the Engineer shall give the Contractor not less than 28 days notice of the Commencement Date which shall be within 2 months after the Contractor receives the Letter of Acceptance."

8.5 Delays Caused by Authorities

Delete Sub -paragraph (c)

13.3 Variation Procedure

Delete the comma from the 3rd paragraph between "the Contractor" and "who shall" and Insert "in writing and in a Standard Form which shall include; the Variation Number; Date of Issue; and the Clause under which the Variation is instructed,



Whenever an adjustment is agreed, approved or determined the amount payable shall be in US\$.

14.1 The Contract Price

Delete sub paragraphs (a) and Insert new sub paragraph (a) as follows

Francisco de la fina de la companya La companya de la companya del companya de la companya del la company

(a)"The contract price shall be determined according to the quantity supplied or work done as per the Bill of Quantities"

Insert the following at the end of paragraph (b) of Sub-Clause 14.1:

Notwithstanding Sub-Clause 14 (b), it is understood that the Government of Sri Lanka shall waive payment of the taxes in sub clause (i) below. In the event that the Contractor is ever required to pay such taxes shall be entitled to reimbursement from the Employer in local currency the following taxes, on production of evidence of payment thereof within thirty days days.

(i) Value Added Tax, Economic Service Charge, Withholding Tax, National Building Tax, Company Income Tax, Remittance Tax, Construction Industry Guarantee Fund Levy and port dues, levied for materials for the Permanent or Temporary works, Plant, spare parts, consumables, Contractor's Equipment (imported on re-export basis) or other things imported by the Contractor solely for the purpose of the Contract.

If the Contractor removes Materials from the Site for any reason other than re-exportation, the Contractor shall refund to the Employer, within 28 days of such removal, duties, fees and dues paid by the Employer.

Should any Material or Plant imported for incorporation in the Permanent Works be rejected by the Engineer after the Employer has paid the Customs duties and port dues, such payments may be deducted from any monies due to the Contractor or shall be refunded to the Employer after 28 days from the Materials being removed from the Site.

14.2 Advance Payment

Delete from sub Paragraph (a)

"ten per cent (10%)" and Insert "twenty five per cent (25%) in two installments as follows-

First Installment

- 15% of the contract sum within 28 days after submitting the sperformance bond and Advance submitti payment bond.

Second Installment

- 10% of the contract sum within 28 days after establishment of the Contractor's quarry operation and calibration of the metal crusher.

Insert the following at the end of Sub-Clause 14.2

The Advanced Payment shall be repaid by percentage deductions from the Interim Payments and shall commence from the Interim Payment Certificate following that which the gross payment exceeds 30% of the Contract Price and shall be made at an amortization rate calculated in accordance with formula stated in the Appendix to Tender.

14.7 **Payment**

Delete sub Paragraphs (b) and (c).

Insert the following before the last paragraph of this Sub-Clause

The progress payment shall be made monthly. The Contractor shall submit the Interim Payment Application to the Engineer on the first working day of each month. The Engineer shall then issue a Payment Certificate for 50 percent of the Contractor's Interim Application immediately and pass to the Employer. The Engineer shall then issue a Payment Certificate within sufficient time for the balance due in accordance with the Contract to allow the Employer to arrange payment to the Contractor within 56 days of the Employer to arrange payment to the Contractor within 56 days of the Employer to arrange payment to the Contractor within 56 days of the Employer to arrange payment to the Contractor within 56 days of the Employer to arrange payment to the Contractor within 56 days of the Employer to arrange payment to the Contractor within 56 days of the Employer to arrange payment to the Contractor within 56 days of the Employer to arrange payment to the Contractor within 56 days of the Employer to arrange payment to the Contractor within 56 days of the Employer to arrange payment to the Contractor within 56 days of the Employer to arrange payment to the Contractor within 56 days of the Employer to the Employer to the Employer to the Contractor within 56 days of the Employer to t Engineer receives the statement and supporting documents.

All payment shall be paid with the currency and portion specified in Appendix to Tender.

14.7 Statement at Completion

Delete from the 1st paragraph "six copies" and Insert "three copies"

14.11 Application for Final Payment Certificate

Delete from the 1st paragraph "six copies" and Insert "three copies"

17.3 Employer's Risk

Insert the following sub-paragraph to the end of this Sub-Clause 17.3

(i) Tsunami

18.1 General Requirements for Insurance

Insert the following at the end of Sub-Clause 18.1

It shall be the total responsibility of the Contractor to take all the insurance coverage for the Contract as stated therein. No insurance whatsoever will be taken by the Employer. Accordingly, the insuring Party shall be the Contractor.

The Contractor shall be responsible to provide the insurance for Works and third party with the joint names of the Contractor and the Employer and from an insurance company which is approved by the Employer

The Contractor shall be responsible to provide the insurance for Employee Compensation for all his staffs and labours.

18.3 Insurance against Injury to Persons and Damage to the Property



Insert at the end of Sub-Clause 18.3

"The insuring Party shall be the Contractor. Each insurance policy shall be consistent with the general terms agreed in writing prior to the Commencement Date and such agreement shall take precedence over the provisions of this Clause.

The Contractor shall within the period stated in the Appendix to Tender, submit to the Employer appropriate evidence that the insurances for which the Contractor is responsible have been effected. When each premium has been paid, the Contractor shall submit evidence to the employer. The Contractor shall effect all insurances for which the Contractor is responsible with insurers and in terms approved by the Employer.

Payments received from insurers shall be used for the rectification of the loss or damage.

19.1 Definition of Force Majeure

Insert the following sub-paragraph to the end of Sub-Clause

(vi) Tsunami

20.3 Failure to Agree Dispute Adjudication Board

Insert the following text to the end of Sub-Clause

"Failing agreement on the Dispute Adjudication Board, the appointing entity or official shall be the President, Institution of Engineers Sri Lanka."

ADDITIONAL CLAUSES

21.0 Explosives & Blasting

Where the use of explosives is required the Contractor shall comply with the following:

- a. The Contractor shall at all times take every possible precaution and shall comply with the appropriate laws and regulations relating to the importation, handling, transportation, storage and use of explosives and shall at all times, when engaged in blasting operations, post sufficient warning flagmen to the full satisfaction for the Engineer.
- b. The Contractor shall at all times make full liaison with and inform in advance and obtain such permission as is required from all Government and purpose Authorities and Public Bodies whatsoever concerned or affected or likely to be concerned with or affected by blasting operations.
- c. The Contractor shall pay all license fees and charges which may be required for storage or in respect of any other matter whatsoever.
- d. Employer will engage suitably qualified persons to liaise with all Authorities or Public bodies or private persons living in proximity to or conducting any form of business, commerce or agriculture (including fishing) that may be affected by the Works.
- e. Considering the large of explosive will be used for blasting operation, the transportation and storage need to be secured strictly, the Employer will coordinate with related Government Authorities to make special arrangement for the security of the explosive materials for the national safety reasons. Such arrangement may include setup army/navy/ camp and police station at the adjoining area of Site, the site storage box of explosive shall be set up within the station or camp. The Contractor has to obtain security for the transportation of explosive materials.
- f. If the Contractor suffers delay and/or incurs Cost in the blasting operation, the transportation and storage of the explosive, not due to the default on the part of the Contractor, the Contractor shall give notice to the Engineer and shall be entitled to an extension of time for any such delay, if completion is or will be delayed, under Clause 8.4[Extension of Time for Completion]



All materials and things of any kind obtained from excavations or found on or under the Site which the Contractor may be allowed to occupy shall remain the property of the Employer and shall not be used in the Works or sold or otherwise disposed of without the written authority of the Engineer unless otherwise expressly provided for in the Specifications.

No excavations are to be made upon the Site or any additional sites beyond these shown on the drawings or described in the specification without the drawings written authority of the Employer's Representative.

23.0 Exchange & Remittance

Repatriation of any balance of monies after the completion of the Contract is subject to the Exchange Control Regulations in Sri Lanka.

24.0 Disposal Area

The Employer will provide sufficient and suitable disposal areas for all unnecessary materials arising from the Works. The disposal area shall not exceed 15km from Site and no charge will be made to the Contractor for using of such disposal area.



APPENDIX TO TENDER



APPENDIX TO TENDER

The following Appendix to Tender shall supplement the General Conditions of Contract. Whenever there is a conflict, the provisions herein shall prevail over those in the General Conditions of Contract

Conditions	Sub Clause	Entry
Employer's name and	1.1.2.2	The Chairman,
address		Airport and Aviation Services (SL) Ltd
		Bandaranaike International Airport, Kaninayke, Sri Lanka
Contractor's name and address	1.1.2.3	China Harbour Engineering Company Limited
		Level 32, East Tower,
		World Trade Centre,
		Echloin Square,
•		Colombo 1
Engineer's name and address	1.1.2.4	Employer to inform.
Defects Notification Period	1.1.3.7	365 days
Electronic transmission systems	1.3	Fax with confirmatory hard copy
Governing Law	1.4	Sri Lanka
Ruling language	1.4	English
Language for communications	1.4	English
Time for access to the Site	2.1	The Engineer shall give the Contractor not less than 28 days notice of the Commencement Date which shall be within 2 months after the Contractor receives the Letter of Acceptance.
Amount of Performance Security	4.2	5 % of the Contract Price.
Period for notifying unforeseeable errors, faults and defects in the Employer's Requirements	5.1	90 days



Normal working hours		6.5	Mor Mer days Holi	00 hours to 22:00 hours from and to Saturday. Sundays and cantile Holidays are non-working s. Work on Sundays and Mercantile days and outside the normal king hours shall be allowed.
Delay damages for the Works		8.7	US\$	10,000 per day.
Maximum amount of De damages		8.7	5 %	of the Contract Price
If there are Provisional Sums: Percentage for adjustment of Provisiona Sums	1	13.5(b) 35% there are Provisional		
Adjustments for Changes in Cost; Table of adjustment data	5	13.8	Appl Curre	ies to all payments and for all encies.
	,	Table of Adjus	stment Da	ta ·
Source of Index:				
Index Description		Source of Ind		
No Adjustable		M3		Weighting 0.10
Cement				0.12
Rubble		M6		0.02
Aggregate (Metal)		M7		0.05
Sand	Wi -	M8		0.01
Reinforcing Steel		M13		0.12
Bitumen		M30		0.12
Skilled Labour		L1		0.04
Semi -skilled Labour		L2		0.02
Unskilled Labour		L3		0.04
Small Equipment		P1		0.05
Heavy Equipment		P2		0.15
Fuel		Р3		0.16
		Total		100
The Base Date of these inc	lices sha	all be 23 rd July	2009.	
Total advance payment		4.2	W	25% of the Contract Price
Number and timing of instilments.	1	4.2		Two payments as provided in Particular Conditions Clause 14.2
Currencies and proportions.		4.2		100% US\$. However, in the case that the Loan Agreement includes a condition requiring an advance payment to be

		made by the Borrower in Sri Lanka Rupees; the Employer may make the
1		Advance Payments in the
		same proportion of
		Foreign and Local
Start rongsmant of	140/3	Currency.
Start repayment of	14.2(a)	When the total gross
advance payment.		value of work done is
	1	30% of the Contract
A STATE OF THE STA	The second secon	Price.
Repayment amortization	142(6)	The advanced payment
of advance payment		shall be repaid from
		percentage deductions
		from the Interim
		Payment Certificates.
		Deductions shall
		commence when the total
		value of gross work done
		reaches 30 % of the
		contract sum and
		complete when the total
		value of gross work done
	1	reaches 80% of the
		contract sum.
	1	Made at an amortization
		rate calculated in
		accordance with the
		following formula.
		$Y = (X-0.3) \times Z$
		(0.8 - 0.3)
		Y= Cumulative
		Repayment
		Z= Total amount of
		Advance
		X= Percentage value of
		cumulative work done
Percentage of retention	14.3	5%
Limit of Retention	14.3	5% of the Contract Price
Money		over the contract Fifee
Plant and Materials for	14.5(c)	Steel, cement,
payment when delivered	` ,	reinforcement,
to the Site	•	geotextile, structural
		steel and all Materials
		and Plant as defined t
		and Plant as defined by
Minimum amount of	14.6	Sub Clause 1.1.5.
		US\$ 2 million
		CAN Ch.

Interim Payment Certificates		
Currency/currencies of payment	14.15	US \$
Periods for submission of insurance		
(a) evidence of insurance	18.1	30 days
(b) relevant polices	18.1	90 days
Maximum amount of	18.2	US\$ 2,500
deductibles for insurance		
of the Employer's risks	and the same of th	US\$ 5 mallion
Minimum amount of	18.3	TICCS
third party insurance.		Oby 5 inition (**)
The DAB shall be	20.2	Three Members
Appointment if not	20.3	The Institution of
agreed by		Engineers Sri Lanka
Number of Arbitrators	20.6	Three
Language of Arbitration	20.6	
Place of Arbitration	20.6	English
Arbitration Rules	20.6	Colombo
	20.0	International Chamber of Commerce.





中国港湾工程有限责任公司斯里兰卡办事处

China Harbour Engineering Company Ltd. Representative Office in Sri Lanka World Trade Centre Echelon Square Colombo 01 Sri Lanka

Tel: 0094 - 112 - 47099 0094 - 112 - 47080

Fax: 0094 - 112 - 47099 E-mail : sililanka@che

29th September 2009

The Chairman,
Cabinet Appointed Procurement Committee,
Ministry of Ports and Aviation,
Bandaranaike International Airport,
Katunayke,
Sri Lanka

Dear Sir,

Proposal for the Engineering Procurement and Construction of Hambantota International Airport

Further to our agreement in the Memorandum of Understanding dated 17th August 2009 and the recent negotiations with the project committee based on our proposal dated 14th September 2009 we herewith submit one original and two copies of our revised Technical and Commercial Proposal for the Engineering Procurement and Construction of Hambantota International Airport.

Normally the Employer would have consolidated his requirements in 'the form of Employer's Requirements. However, due to time constrains this has not been possible and we have based this proposal on the various discussions with Airport and Aviation Services (SL) Ltd and in accordance with the Preliminary Design Drawings which are included in the Part I - Technical Proposal.

We trust that this Proposal is to your satisfaction.

Yours faithfully,

Tang Oiaoliane

Authorized Repairentative

For and on behalf of

China Harbour Engineering Company Ltd

Ser. o. M. lin

4		Project Requirements so per . FSF/Drest Muser Plan	Chias Hateer Preposal	Standards	Remark	France Indicate Yorks for the for- contrast of orbits Specification and 3 reportments again.	Aday Cosso	Confirmation on Menting layer on 36 Status affort	
	Runway					your proposal			
2 8	Runway Code Letter and Classification No	46	45	ICAOFAA	k	Yes			
3 1	Length of Runway	3500m	3500m		to	Yes			
_ ≩	Width of Runway	60m with 7.5 m shoulders	60m with 7.5 m shoulders	ICAOFFAA	Letter dated 31st August says 45m and 7.5 m shoulders . If so not secretable Clarification Required	Yes			
<u> </u>	Type of Ranway and Pavement	As design aircraft is A380 Triple Tandern gear wheel configurations, design as per the FAA Advisory Circular 150/3320 Elassic Layered theory. Flexible ranway pawement pawement chassifications No. is 85	Triple tandem gear wheel configuration of the A380 a design airraft designed as per the FAA advisory circular 150/5320 clatic bayered theory. Flexible pavenents, Ashpalis Wearing course.	ICAOFFAA	Clarification Required regarding Friction improvements for the naway Others ok	Ya	Grooving of the runway will be required, irrespective of the type of pavement swritering. The proposed surfacing course was SMA-10	Grooving of the runway will be required, drespective The classification of therible of the type of pavement pavement is depended on the swiftening. 2. The proposed surfacing Pavement Subgrade. course was SMA-10	
	Ramway lights	Threshold lights , centerine lights , runway edge lights	Threshold lights, renaway edge lights	KADFAA	Centratine lights to be inclined Squeezs for TWO YEARS REQUIRED	2	Contonine Lights are not inschaled in the BPC budget The Additional cast of contoning the Espain in USDS 300,000.	Orefore to add controlling lights cost implication	
A I	Skarne water drainage runway area	Rusway drainage			Not specify	ž	Price act included in SPC Budget, to be determined	Rusevery Designs to be technical cost implication	
120	Taxiways								
可	Length of Taxiway	330m	330m	CAOPAA	7				
Ø 1	Wigth of Taxiway	45 B	45m	KAOPAA		Yes Y	Code P Taxiways need to be Debter Taxiway to General 45th wide with two 7.5th Aviation Agree and elevations for a total width Maintenance Agree, Add a of Glas, subcret a towar of Glas, subcret a towar and the form of the second constitution of the second	Deben Taximey to Gancrel A violent Agree and Milesonano Agree. Add a Milesonano Agree. Add a	

ž

July 3

_									1
	-	Frejed Requirement as per PSIATURE Master Plan	China Mateur Proposed	Standards	Plemark	Year of the Specification and 3	CHOCKS Raphy	Omformation and Market Statute about	-
	Apros					Name of Persons			18 Sept. 2009
		The State of the Control							~
	Site of Apron	Marrow body Aproa area of 98,000 Sqm	Parking for 10 bays with Apren area of 71,439 Sqm	ICADMAA	Please doucribe the configuration of the aprox and also included facility hydrant system	% 9%	The Agrees area was measured from the deposing	Add boland Alman, Peting Agens (Class Onto	2
	General Aviation Agros	Not the Stage 1	Apren area of 30,384 Som	ICAOPAA		2	Neod for this agrees in Place	O with east infending	7
						2	Review	Conficunt delication	×
	CHANGE APPLE	Not the Shage I	Apron area of 9,006 Squa	KAOFAA	Please describe	2	Noced for this specta in Phase 1 subject to Planning	Ontlined dates	
	Aproa Gound Exhits (flood Links)	4 1 1					Review		_
	(4)	racinded		SCAOFAA	Please describe	Yes	The Aprva flood lights were included in the ambaigned	æ	
1	Terminal and Related Buildings						BoQ		_
1	1 erminal								_
	Area of Terminal Building	15,000 egm.	12,000 sqm	RCADYATA/88	details Pounton				_
7 -	Departure Hall					90		Pardeod to 18,080 agm with cost implication	_
1 [Check-in Counters	12						Add 4 nr. Passenger	
Ī	Outward Customs		provided no.7		details Required			WINDLY VICENTY	
	Emigration Counters	10	provided no.7		details Roouired				
2	Ouarantine Counters		provided no.7		details Required				
	boarding same and citembers		provided no.7		details Required				
T.	Sounds morning and a sound a		provided no.?		details Described				
5	_		nemaridad as 2		Sin h				
Ē			provided no.		details Required				
7 7	Arrival Hall		FOR PORCE		detuils Required		Subject to Conceptual		
1	Health Screenian						Design and Master plan		
1	Opprantine facilities for all and		provided no.?						
-	animals		provided so.?						
:	Immigration Area				ocupin required				
-	Passport Control Counters	12	provided no.7		details Required				
_1	Baggage Reclaim area		provided no.7		details Required				
<u>4</u>	Castom counters /Checking area	40	provided no.?		details Required		,		
-	WIPVIP rooms		provided no.?		details Required		į		
뜢	Public Arrival arrea		provided no.?						
ł					delaik Recuired				

-

3

r,

A STEEL

H	7			31					
	Mean	Project Requirements as per FSP/Dreft Maxion Plan	Cales Rabour Proposal	Shindards	Recent	Please Indicate Yadio for the contrast of column 2 Spectication and 3	And CORD	Communication and Managing Spinish suffer	Shibus
¥			HVAC works Main	ASHRA Strodents		year bearing			e sept. zony
2		VIP & gate waiting rooms	chiller Plent for whole Terminal Building	or equivalent provided english	Detail description required	š,	HVAC to be provided to VVIP & gate holdings	Processor surveying Ass.	
_	Lifts and Escalators	Lifts 03,Ex 02	Lifts 07,4 Escalators	BS Standards or cyclvalent provided criplish larguage	Detail description required	Y's	Subject to Conceptual	electrical area, cost seview	
	Fire Protection and Detection systems	Ternimal and other buildings	Sprinkler system, monitoring & manucation system	BS Sundants AUPA Sundants or oquivalent provided orgidal language	Detail description required	, k	Subject to Concept and		
	Phunhing and sendary system	Terminal and other buildings	Included	BS Sandards or equivalent provided english language	Detail description required	Yes	Subject to Concept and		
	Baggage bandling systems departure		Describe in CHEC proposal	Varion (ATA Standards or oquivalent provided capital language	Line diagram is required	ž	Preliminary Design Subject to Concept and		
	Baggage handling systems Arrivals		in CHEC	IATA Sundands or equivalent provided			Preliminary Design		
			proposal	english brapange version	Late diagram is required	Yes	Subject to Concept and Preliminary Design		
	Terninal thundrations	Energy efficiency system	includes Generators, main substanions, low voltage systems, airport systems, PA Systems	IBB/BS Standarts or optimization provided english beguage version	Required details regarding HT dismbulton system,Ring Main,	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Subject to Concept and Preliminary Design		
	Flights Information systems	Busic systems	incheded	Standards or ent provided larguage	Detail description required	Y.	Subject to Concept and		
	Telephones	PABX and	included	Standards or car provided briguings	Required details regarding Telephone exclusive system	2,2	Subject to Concept and		
	Public Address systems etc	Basic systems	Included	REPRES Standards or equivalent provided in equivalent language	regarding Public	Yes	Prehiminary Design Subject to Concept and		
				NAME OF TAXABLE PARTY.			CICHERTON DESIGN		

Akr Traffic Control Tower Ann Traffict Requirements as per Chian Etabour Proposal Standards	Resert Detail system required Above the requirement and please describe	Photos belignes Vorte in the Vorte in the Specialists of school 2 Specialists and and a Specialists and a Special	CHECK RAPP.	Confirmation of Meeting bads on an Statute afford Supermoter 2000	
Are Traffic Control Tower 40m included Cargo Building 5,0005qm 10,0005qm 10,0005qm Fire and Rescue Facility To meet entegory 10 Airport category 10 1CAO Fire Building -To achieve ICAO 10005qm 200004 water Tower, control panel to monitor fire indications from other buildings Office Block Major Fire & Rescue Vehicles (2000) in Five Bay Fire Garage (2000) in Five Bay Fire	Detail system required Above the requirement and please describe	1 2	Strecture and Building only		18 Sept. 2009
5,000sqm 10,000sqm 10,000s	Detail system required Above the requirement and please describe	£ 2.	Structure and Building only		
5,000sqm 10,000sqm centegory 10 ICAO centegory 10 ICAO Five Bydrant,5 pantry rooms, water Tower, control panel to monitor five indicatons from other buildings Office Block Major Fire Vedicines to meet colosi capacity of 36,000 h [Five Bay Fire Garage	Above the requirement and please describe	N.			
5,000sqm 10,000sqm 10,000s	Above the requirement and please describe	Ž			
Carlegory 10 JCAO Carlegory 10 ICAO Füre Hydrant,5 pantry rooms, weiter Tower, roomfol panel to monitor füre indicatous from other buildings Office Block Adajor Füre Vedziches to meet (colos) capacity of 36,000 h			5,000 aqua. Area requirement is insufficent for handling 50,000 ton cargo volume Densand is	% %	
Contegory 19 1CAO Pire Bydrant,5 pantry Profile, water Tower, control panel to monitor fire indicatous from monitor fire indicatous from other buildings Office Block (other Pire Vedicins to meet			NAT A STANDED TO THE STANDED OF STANDED		
Major Pire Yeahiches to meet (acoal expectly of 35,000 lk (acoal					
-To achieve ICAO 1000sqm 1000sqm Tower, control panel to monitor fire indicatons flow other buildings Office Block Adajor Pier Vehicles to meet total capacity of 36,000 lt Five Bay Fire Garage		ves			
Major Pire Vehicles to most Five Bay Fire Gunge		, 2	1,500 sq.m. to be determined in conceptual design	Confirmed 1.500 again.	ž,
Maring Registra	Fire Vehicles and air stair to be included	2	Fire Vehicles and other	Confirmed provide Major	, B
1.	7		equipment have not been	total canaday of 16 000 h. s	
2	Description required		dnoted	Chre	
Rupid Later vendora Vehicle	Description required			Penid Intervention value	
Water Supply and Solid Waste unit unit cepturoded or equivolent provided Disposal System capital bingwage control or capital bingwage control	ided Description required		Subject to Concept and Preliminary Design		
Water Supply percent and distribution system confined and distribu	ok.	Yes	Subject to Concept and Preliminary Design		
meteralday	70	Yes			

# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	Fre) est Requirenteau sa per FSR/Draft Master Plae	China Habeer Proposal	Standards	Recent	Yorks to the	CHIEC'S Parky	Confirmation of Monting add on the Statute after Separation 2009
Electrical system							
Ritinated to be approximately 2000 KVA. This system will consist of two members of primary sub-entitions of 33KV/11KV and eight numbers of secondary sub-entitions of secondary sub-entitions of 11KV/400V. In addition two strendty generators of 750 KVA shall include followings			SECURIS SEMENTS OF COUNTRY PROPERTY COUNTRY PROPERTY PROTICES				
Primary Substations (33KVA/11kVA)	2	-		Interfficient More Details Required	Yes	Price was for annual and	.,
Secondary Sub Station (11kVA/400V)	ec	1		issufficient More decals required	Yes	Price on Research	
Power boune and Standby Power	2/750 Generators	1*2200KVA		Above the requirements	9,	Will be maked to 2@750VA Generality of conceptual design	
Power Supply to Mechanical equipments		Other equipment	ži.	List of oquipment required	ž	1. The opplement leadeds transformers, BY and LV cabbin str; 2. The opplement leading is allowed for 'consmittee aystemn'; A Committee opplement replace documenting proper-	
Avladon Fael							
Feel Farm capacity and requirements	Imilion Leapaelty -03 tanks, Hydranti system catodic protection system.hydrants pumps jocky pumps, recovery pumps, receivelation pamps, engiae driven pump	Five Number 0.5 million littes capacity	API 650 Epiconicel Tank nod Pempa API 610 Fibrasion System API 1581	Fire pumps, Fire Water Tents Filtration systems Tank farm and pump Controlling Systems and QC Test rig to be included	Yes	The total storage should be 1,192,275 Lives @ 3 attember teaks	

Yes χes ž A. S. V. L. ARTHUR DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON sunfined surfineed L. String Complete D. WHITTON Salbene J Confirmed Confirmed Will comply with relevant
codes;
 Details are subject to
concept design CHECK Yorks he for received of settle 2 Specification and 3 requirements against Romark. Chies Kabeur Proposal Project Requirements as pair FRIVDenii Meater Plan 8 Nos. 8 Nos. Š. 3 Nos. ģ Š ķ Three VRE channels will be previded in the VRE band 18.0 - 156.0 Mer. Two channels will be allocated exchannels will be allocated exchannels will be allocated exchannels with the two channels are communication with the down will remain so the medion surveiners if they among the provision to the channel and the provided to handle sincered in dispuse. The the VRE channels will be operated in easier is tend-fay configuration. 6. Both Transminn & Receiver pair shall be connected to an amones system, which shall include Automa, carrier River, T.v. F.R. counted present. Conside safer, Lightering presented a. Digital Trunk comm. System incheding.
Repeaters
Repeater control system & relephone interface. d. Stand-by VHF AM Avintion band enumerive to be total at Control Towns Consols, including Automa, power rapply, hangey e. VHF AM Aviation hand Scan Buceiver to be used at Control Tower Controls, including Automais incommonated and of maintenance is operation enabular and per of sparse for maintenance of operation and enablement of the above VIII to communication system for minimum of two years To meet above, system shall include: To ment above, restorn shall include, Communication Systems VHF Communication UHF Ground-Ground Contrountentions e. VMP Trusmitters b. VHP Roceivers

15 2 x

. 1

JU 2319 FA

	I	Project Requirements as per PSR/Dreft Monter, Plan	Chies Habour Preparal	Standards		Personal Section 1		3	1
					-		CHEEC'S BANK	- 27	- 15
	To meet above, system shall include:				-	Jan.		18 Sept 2009	- 34
	n. Four hegard, 60m, self supporting Authoria seart lectuding obseraction lights as per ICAO Annex. 14 and lightning protection system.	1 No.		icao			Intermediate transmission is Configured with one		
	b. Long-baul, space diversity 34 Mibius's Microwave Indio link, each cad including antennas, protectors and buttery supply.	2 Nos.					not actuated beyong the altiport area		
	c. Short-haut, space diversity 34 Mbitus Microware radio kini, each ead including autentus, protectors and battery supply or fiber optic kink (between 80 m mast & Control tower).	1 %.						Pantino.	
-	d. PCM multiplexers for Voice, serial data & LAN extension.	2 Nos.							
	c. Recommended set of maintenance & operation manuals and set of spares for uninterrupted operation and maintenance of the above Microwave communication system and Optical fiber link for minimum of two years	1 Sa					V	Confirmed	
-	Navigational and Landing Aids		-					34	
	a Instrument Landing System (11.5). Catagoury 1, which shall include		203	ICOA Doc 3168. OPS/611,FAA Order					
- FF EN	under Faus & Liville equipment including antennate system, battery supply and charges and equipment tabelies	1 Se	E 252	COA Dec 8168- OPS/6117AA Order No. 2760 1944			0 20	Confirmed as per Apppendix B to the Tochaical Proposal	
- e -	Localizer equipment including satenna fystem and equipment abelier	25.	28	KOA Doutlide. OPSKII PAA ONGE			3	Confirmed	
ac = 77	Middle Maker beacon including antenna, mast, battery back-up supply, charges and equipment alteller.	l Set	2	No. 8260.19A				(onfirmed	

1 ×

	Üken	Project Requirements no per PSS/Orah blaster Plan	China Habeur Preparal	Standards	Memork	France Belletic Vortice for the Continue of campan Specification and 3 Frequirements again	AME CARO	Comformation at Manhagabation and Statute affine
	Outer Maker beacon including antennes, battery back-up supply, charger and equipment shelter.	1.Se						Coefinged
- 3	Remote multiculance & monitoring system for il.5, including equipmet to be installed at Technical Room and VFR console at Control Tower	1 Set						, on finned
_	Configuration sotware & terminals	1 Set					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	2
	recommended set of maintenance & operation musuals and set of apares for unistorrupted operation and maintenance of the ILS for minimum of two years	1 Sci					Subject to Concept and Preliminary Design	Confirmed
	Testing commissionining and Flight calibration b. DVOR/DME	-S-						Configured.
	DVOR & DME equipment including antenne system battery supply and charger and equipment abetter	¥.			*			Confirmed.
	Remote maintenance & monitoring system for DVOR & DME, including equipmen to be installed at Technical Room and VFR console at Control Tower	1. Set					<i>j</i> <i>j</i>	4 vullimand
1	Configuration software & terminals	Set						
	Recommended set of maintenance & operation manuals and set of sparces for uniformapted operation and uniformapted operation and uniformationse of the DYOR / DARE for minimum of two years	- Set						Confined*
-	Testing commossionining and Flight calibration	Set						
	AWOS		Provided details are	CACAMA				Coe firmed

Ţ,

A April A

	7		A	\$	76	4			
4	liten	Project Regularentia to per FRED-12t Meder Plan	Cities Mattour Proposal	Standards	Remark	Youth to be a defined of the second of the s	OSEO Rept		Stenes
	The system shall include:					hoar bearing		4	
	Scusors without having mechanical moving parts to measure Wind Speed & Drection, Temperature, Dew Point and Pressure preferably mounted on standard Frangible Mast	1 See					1. AWOS was included in	Confraect	
	Processing units [work stations //heavers] comprising GUI of having standard perturent editing as attacked ICAO requirements such as pressure in QNH & QFB values	85 :					Continuaceana Audo; 2. Defaults are assignated to concept and preliminary design	Costinued	
	Master display at the Technical room	t No.							
	Shive Displays at Control Tower	2 Nos.						Continued	
	Digital Voice Communication Switching system (DVCSS)			icko			1. Equipments will comply	Confirmed	
	The system shall include;						with relevant codes;		
	Swarch & Control unit	- No.							
	Libertiness for Tckphone, RT (to connoct all VHF Aviation Band countumitation equipment discribed above) & minimum of 04 Operator Consoles	** **						Confrance)	
	Monitoring & Metering equipment	I See							
	Operator Console interfaces (for VFR Console)	2 Nos.						Confirmed	
	Remote maintenance & monitoring system to be installed at Technical Room.	1.Se					1000	Confirmed	
	Configuration software & terminals	1 Sei					1		
	Recommended set of maintenance & operation musuals and set of spares for maintenance and maintenance of the DVCSS for maintenance of the DVCSS for maintenance of the DVCSS for	l Ser						Cualinned Continued	
	VPR censule								
	The Console shall include;								
	Operator working positions including staticing illustration and provision for installation of:	2 Nos.						Confirmed	
	DVCSS Operator Terminal								
	ILLS Malus monitor								
	Exact states and the states menitor								
	Communication system								

*13

A. hashir

	Project Repairments as per FSRAFraß Meeter Plan	China Habbur Proposal	Standards	Nemat	Year's live in the control of the co	CHEC'S Rope	OF the second
Standby VHP Transceiver					Dan Land		
VHF scan receiver							
Meteorological Information Display							
Radar Display							
Clock							
Runway in-use indicator							
Stand alone Radar Display, which could receive and display radar data from three tands systems operated by AASL. The tands formats of the Radar system are AIRCAT 500 and ASTERIX cat. 1 & 2.	T No.						e varification
c. DVCSS terminal, which shall include Touch Panel, Head set, Haad set, desktop Microphone, Speakers, PTT foot switch	2 Nos.						K the financy
d. ILS Status monitor	I No.						
e. DVOR / DME Status monitor	- No.						k sufficied
d. Clock display (GMT)	2 Nos.					7	Confirmed
e. Rusway in-use display	2 Nos.					j	, in financia
E. Recommended set of maintenance & operation manuals and set of spares for uninteractured operation and maintenance of the Radar display and other equipment insualled in VFR console for minimum of two years						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	K.veffrancd
AMRIS Terrolasis			CYO				
AMMS Terminals including printers DSU / CSU IP Router AMMS User Agent software	2 pos. 2 pos. 1 no. 2 liconeces						Confirmed Cunfirmed Cunfirmed
Optical Piber actwork	i set						on firmed
The activorit shall cover the following nodes and number of cores shall be 100 % tonce than number required for interconnection of equipment located at each node to Control Tower, Terminal. There shall be a duct networt connecting the nodes, which shall be used for other low voltage cables as well.		•	12				Cuntimed

18 Sept 2009 Confirmed to be incomed at both and and both side of revery with Con Confirmed to add 1 ar. Air Traffic light Gue! Unfamily poutgue Politicipary untirued unfinned Confidence CHEC Penne salam Yerki in m Specification and 3 requirements salam year proper چ Details and specifications required parts to maintain maintain maintain Details and specifications required Spares to maintain minimum Two Years Out J TCAO Amber 14 and DESIGN Mineral Part 4 DOC 9157 Cer I CAO Ameri H and DRSIGN Hamal Part 4 DOC 9157 ž China Habour Preposed Provided details are not given OK 2 ICAO Project Regularization as per PSROvell Master Plan - Se Net Net ¥ . No. × ð a. Dual 32 channel Recorders, expandable up to 64 channels, working in hot stand-by configuration with redundant storage media. Long term archiving capability to DVD or Flash e. Recommended set of maintenance & operation manuals and set of spares for undeterrupted operation and manuferance of the Voice recording and play back system for minimum of Power House / Generator Installation b. Standalone Playback system c. Software for configuration and Volce Recording and play back Veual Aid and Airfleid Lighting Precision Approach Path Indicator System (PAPI) Air Field Lighting Control site ILS OP site
ILS Localizer site
Middle Marker site
80 meter may site Air Traffic light Cun DVOR / DME site remote monitoring systems Drives

240

1

1		Project Raquirements as per FSR/Oral Manter Fins	China Habour Proposal	Standards	Remort,	Yearto for the control of the contro	CHECK RAP.	Confirmation of Married Life on 16 September 2000
Approx	Aprosch bights,		Provided details are not given	Out 1 ICAO Assess 14 and DESIGN Manual Part 4 DOC 9157	Details and specifications requiredSpaces to maintain minimanTwo Years			Confirmed
Meteor	Metcorological Services							
		Code 4F	Provided	icko	ok			Confirmed
Airfell	Airfelid Grading							
Securit	Security and Screening Systems:						•	
Parimes	Perimeter Roads					a A	Subject to Concept and Professioury Denies	Omdicased deletest
Perimen	Perimeter thereing	06 X ray srachises	Provided details are not given	Ckt I KCAD Assext 14 and DESSGN Manual Part 4 DOC 9157	Details and specifications required/parts to malastan minimagnTwo Years	2	Subject to Concept and Proliminary Design; Oright my was not included in the submission.	Outlimed
Passen	Passenger Baggage Screening:					Yes		
Passeng	Passenger Screening:					No No	Not included in the commercial manufactur, subject to review.	Add back to Tumber Building Sentes 4 ac.
Cargo S	Curgo Screening:			-		Ne	Not included in the commercial submission, subject to review	Add back at Orgo Building Section of A
Perimes	Perimeter lightlags					Yes	Included in the sebularies	Opplicated determine
Access	Access System							
Carpana						Yes		
Service	Service Roads					Z A		
Illiamina	Illumination of Acons Roads				2	Mo	Not taken into account in commercial proposal. Subject to proposal.	Confirmation Control Inc.
(Dumius	Illumination of Carpaks and Roads					Yes	Subject to Concept and Preliminary Design	
Landscaping	Sojds.				вой весевилу	Yes	Subject to Concept and Preliminary Design	Oonfirmed selepted
Telecon	Telecoumuskailoss	simple system	Provided details are not given		Details and specifications required Spaces to maintain ma	Ya	Subject to Coacept and Preliminary Design	

ا المعطاء الأسطال



中国港湾工程有限责任公司斯里兰卡办事处

China Harbour Engineering Company Representative Office in Sri Lanka Level 32, East Tower World Trade Centre Echelon Square Colombo 01 Sri Lanka

Tel: 0094 - 112 - 470998-9 0094 - 112 - 470800

Fax: 0094 - 112 - 470997 E-mail: checsl@checsl.com

21st September 2009

The Chairman,
Cabinet Appointed Procurement Committee
Ministry of Ports and Aviation,
Bandaranaike International Airport,
Colombo,
Katunayake.
Sri Lanka.

Dear Sir,

<u>Proposal for Engineering Procurment and Construction of Hambantota International Airport</u>.

<u>Notes of Coordination Meeting</u>

Enclose please find the Notes of Coordination Meeting held at office in Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, dated 18th September 2009 for your reference.

Yours Sincerely

Tang Quoliang

Authorized Representative

China Harbour Engineering Company Limited

Part of 1

Hambantota International Airport

Notes of Coordination Meeting:

Date:

18 September 2009

Venue:

Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, Srilanka

Time:

16:30

Attendance:

Tang Q L, Lau W F Chris, Ling Lok Sing (CHEC)

Gnanasiri Withanage, Thusitha N Weerasinghe, Biynwilage (AASL)

The following items are clarified during the meeting:

Item	Requirement	Remarks
Runway Lights	Centerline Light shall be added	Confirmed, with cost implication to
Storm water drainage	Required at Airdrome area	Confirmed, with cost implication to commercial proposal
Taxiway	Delete Taxiway to General Aviation Apron and Maintenance Apron. Add Taxiway to Isolated Aircraft Parking Apron.	Confirmed with cost implication to the commercial proposal
Taxiway	Code F, 45m wide with 7.5m Shoulders at both side	Confirmed
Apron	Delete General Aviation Apron, Maintenance Apron. Add Isolated Aircraft Parking Apron (Class Code C) with Bar Screen	Confirmed with cost implication to commercial proposal
Cargo Building	10,000 sq.m. Floor area	Confirmed with cost implication to commercial proposal
Cargo Building	2nr. Cargo Screening Station	Confirmed with cost implication to commercial proposal
ire and Resue	Require 3 major fire vehicles minimum capacity 12,000 lit, 1 Crew Cab, 2 Pick up and 1 Rapid Intervention Vehicle	Confirmed with cost implication to commercial Proposal

Foto 1 36000 Lan

Existrehe

	6 h s smooth c	
Electricity Supply System	Decentralized System is preferred (pending to confirm)	Much higher cost difference when change from centralized to decentralized system, to be reviewed.
Microwave Communication Links	A four legged, 60m self supporting Antenna Mast including obstruction lights as per ICAO Annex 14 and lightning protection system	
Air Traffic Light Gun	Required 1 nr.	Confirmed with cost implication to commercial proposal
Precision Approach Path Indicator System (PAPI)	Required to be installed at both end and both side of runway	Confirmed with cost implication to commercial proposal.
Terminal Building	4 nr. Passenger Screening Station	Confirmed with cost implication to commercial Proposal
Perimeter Fencing with CCTV, Screening System	Deleted	Confirmed with cost implication to commercial Proposal
Perimeter Road	Deleted	Confirmed with cost implication to commercial Proposal
Perimeter lighting	Deleted	Confirmed with cost implication to commercial Proposal
Access Road	Central line Illumination	Confirmed with cost implication to commercial Proposal
Landscape	Deleted	Confirmed-with cost implication to commercial Proposal
Labour sources	Preference to use local labour	CHEC commit to use local labour not less than 70%

The following items required more information from CHEC

Item	Requirement	
Terminal	Details of Floor finishes, wall	CHEC to provide details
Building,	finishes, Lighting, Ceilings	of finishing.
Terminal	Baggage Handling System flow	CHEC to provide flow
Building	Diagram	diagram
Miscellaneous	Suppliers and country of origin of Major equipments	CHEC to provide
Electricity	Schematic Diagram	CHEC to provide
Supply System		Schematic Diagram of
		Centralized System



中国港湾工程有限责任公司斯里兰卡办事处

China Harbour Engineering Company Ltd. Representative Office in Sri Lanka Level 32, East Tower World Trade Centre Echelon Square Colombo 01 Sri Lanka

Tel: 0094 - 112 - 470998-9 0094 - 112 - 470800

Fax: 0094 - 112 - 470997

E-mail: sililanka@chec.bj.cn

17th September 2009

The Chairman,

Cabinet Appointed Procurement Committee

Ministry of Ports and Aviation,

Bandaranaike International Airport,

Colombo,

Katunayake.

Sri Lanka.

Dear Sir,

<u>Proposal for Engineering Procurment and Construction of Hambantota International Airport</u>
<u>Reply for Comparison of Proposal</u>

This refers to your letter No.CE (P&D)/829/2/37/CANC dated 10th September 200 9 and we are pleased to submit here with our clarification of the schedule items in our Technical Proposal to the Project Committee.

Yours Sincerely,

Tang Plackang

Authorized Representative

Chira Harbo Biging ering Company Limited

Encls

4	2	2,3	P	5	9	7	٠	
	Items	Project Requirements as per FSR/Draft Maior Plan	China Habour Proposal	Standards	Renark	Please indicate Yea/No for the content of column 2 Specfication and 3 requirements aginst	CHEC's Reply	
1	Runway	- 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1				your proposal		
1	Runway Code Letter and Clasification	4	46	ICAO/FAA	ok			
	Length of Runway	3500m ×:	3500m		y y	X		
	Width of Runway	60m with 7.5 an shoulders	60m with 7.5 m shoulders	ICAO/FAA	Letter dated 31st August says 45m and 7.5 m shoulders. If so not acceptable Clarification Required	Yes		
	Type of Runway and Pavement	As design agentic is A380 Triple Tanden gear wheel configurations, design as por the FAA Advisory Circular 150/5320 Elastic Layered theory Flexible runway pavement pavement pavement classifications No. is 85	Triple tandem gear wheel configuration of the A380 a design aircraft designed as per the FAA advisory circular 150/5320 elatic layered theory. Flexible pavements, Ashpalls Wearing course.	ICAOFAA	Clarification Required regarding Friction Improvements for the natway Others ok	Ŷ.	Grooving of the ruiway will be required, irrespective of the type of pavement surfacing; Ahe proposed surfacing course was SMA-10	
+	Strength of pavement	PCN 85			-			
	Runway lights	Threshold lights, centerline lights, runway edge lights	Threshold lights , runway edge lights	ICAOFAA	Centerline lights to be included Spares for TWO YEARS REQUIRED	0 0 0	SMA-10 is adopted 1. Centerline Lights are not included in the EPC budget 2. The Additional cost of centerline	
	Storm water drainage runway area	Runway drainage					ilgnis 18 USD3300,000.	
- 1		4			and specify	No.	be determined	
-	Tariways							
-	Length of Laxiway	330m (330m	ICAO/FAA	ok	Yes		
	Width of Taxiway	At the second of	45m	ICAO/FAA	ok		Code F Taxiways need to be 25m wide with two 17.m shoulders for a total width of 60m, unless a lower standard is being considered for the	
	Strength of pavement	PCN85					Laniways	
		er en sekkilik (特別で) en e s i e skent (特殊を実施をなったen i e e en e e e					1.13	

्रा च्या प्रश्ने निकार करेंग्या (प्रमुद्ध क्षांत्रीती क्षाप्रकारी के विकित्त र प्रमुद्ध कुम्मानी के प्रमुद्ध के प्रदेश क्षाप्रकारी के विकित्त

		7	4	*	:		
Š	litera	Project Requirements as per FSR/Draft Massies Plan	China Habour Proposal	Standards	Remark	Please indicate YearNo for the content of column 2 Specification and 3	CHEC's Reply
	Apron	1. 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				requirements agapt	
е	Size of Apron	Two Wide body and eigth narrow body Apron area of 98,000 Sqm	Parking for 10 bays with Apron area of 71,439 Sam	ICAO/FAA	Please describe the configuration of the apron and also included fuel hydrant	, N	The Apron area was measured from
	Genaral Aviation Apron	Not for Staggs 1	Apron area of 30,384	ICAO/FAA	эумен	2	Need for this apron in Phase 1 subject
		A BO COM	Tilb.			01	to Planning Review
	Maintenance Apron	Not for Stage T	Apron area of 9,006 Sqm	ICAO/FAA	Please describe	°Z	Need for this apron in Phase 1 subject to Planning Review
	Apron Gound lights (flood Lights)	Included		ICAO/FAA	Please describe	Yes	The Apron flood lights were included in the submitted Both
4	Terminal and Related Buildings						
4	\exists						
	Area of Terminal Building	15.000 sam	12 000 com				
4	4.1 Departure Hall	e services	The cools	ICACIMI MBS	details Required	°Z	
-	Check-in Counters						
ii			provided no.?		details Required		
iii		01	provided no ?		details Required		
.≥			provided no.		details Required		
>			provided no.?		details Required		
·5			provided no.?		details Required		
vii			provided no.		details Required		
4.1			oi oi nanided		details Required		Subject to Conceptual Design and
	Health Screening		meanided and				Master plan
:=			Provided no.				
13	-		provided no.?		details Required		
	Ŧ		provided no.?		details Required		
5.	F	12	provided no.?		details Required		
2 . 5	Ŧ		provided no.?		details Required		
100	VAVIDANTO COUNCES / Checking area	90	provided no.?		details Required		
V.	1		provided no.?		details Required		
	II I Will All Was area		provided no.?		details Required		

	2	-						
No.	. Item	Project Requirements as per FSRDraft Master Phan	China Habour Propessi	Standards	Remark	Please indicate Yea/No for the cantest of culum 2 Specification and 3	CHEC's Repty	
	Electrical system					requirements aginat		-
	Estimated to be approximately 2000 KVA. This system will consist of two numbers of primary sub-stations of 33KV/11KV and eight numbers of secondary sub-stations of 11KV/400V. In addition two standby generators of 750 KVA shall include followings	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		IEE/BS Standards or equivalent provided english language version				TT
	Primary Substations(33KVA/11kVA)	2			Insufficient More Descrip D.		Price was for consoner and to it	
	Section of the Control of the Contro	7 1 mass			morning reduited	Yes	only	
	Secondary Sub Station (11kVA/400V)	5 私立り 数 5 1 - で持つ 00	-	٠	Insufficient More details required	Yes	Price was for structure and building only	
	Power house and Standby Power	2/750 Generators	1*2200KVA		Above the requirements	No	Will be revised to 2@750kVA Generators at conceptual design	
	Power Supply to Mechanical equipments		Other equipment		List of equipment required	% %	1. The equipment includes transformers, HV and LV cables etc; 2. The equipment installed is allowed for "centralize system";	
	Aviation Fuel						decentralize system te R@400V	
	Fuel Farm capacity and requirements	Imilion I capacity -03 tanks, Hydrant system catodic protection system, hydrants pumps jocky pamps, recovery pumps, recirculation pumps, engine driven pumps.	Five Number 0.5 million litres capacity	API 650 Epicoated Tank and Pumps API 610 Filration System API 1581	Fire pumps, Fire Water Tanks Filtration systems Tank farm and pump Controlling Systems and QC Test rig to be included	Yes	The total storage should be 1,192,275 Litres @ 3 number tanks	
		Proc. (4)						
	•		A Company of the Comp	14. A.			ž 13	

				•			
	Zeono	Project Requirensants as per FSR/Draft Manillage Plan	Chinn Habour Proposal	Stradards	Remark	Please indicate Yea/No for the Content of celumn 2 Specification and 3	CHEC's Reply
		Comman.				Your proposal	
4	Air Traffic Control Tower	40m	Included	0.00	:		
	Cargo Bullding			ICAUITAA	Detail system required	yes	Structure and Building only
	Area of Cargo building	5,000sqm	10,000sqm	BS Standards or equivalent provided english language version	Above the requirement and please describe	°Z	5,000 sq.m. Area requirement is insufficent for handling 50,000 ton cargeo volume. Demand is otherwise
+	Rire and Rescue Recities						not known at this stage
	To meet category 10 Aires	1 T A T A T A T A T A T A T A T A T A T					
		Category 10 (CAO	category 10 ICAO			4.4.4	
	Fire Building -To achieve ICAO requirements	1000sqms.	Fire Hydrant, 5 pantry tooms, water Tower, control panel to monitor fire indicatons from other buildings Office Block	BS Standards or equivalent provided english language version		G O Z	1,500 sq.m. to be determined in conceptual design
				BS Standards			
	Fire & Rescue Vehicles	3 Major Fire Mehicles minimum Camerty 12,000 It	Five Bay Fire Garage	rds or vided	Fire Vehicles and air stair to be included	Ž	
	Crew cab	- A. C.	4				Fire Vehicles and other equipment
-	Pickups	2	I tre main ring line	をこうと	Description required		have not been quoted
-	Rapid Intervention Vehicle			1	Description required		
	Water Supply and Solid Waste Disposal System	unit	unić	BS Standards or equivalent provided	Description required	×	College of the Colleg
				engush language version	nambar randina	,	Design
	Water Supply	300 cubic meters/day include pumpinsg station, ground reservoir, purifying plant, water tower and distribution system	Civil Works, Elecrical, Mechanical and plumbing works, piping worksincluding necessary equipment, pumps, valv es, fittings	BS Standards or equivalent provided english language version	dy yo	Yes	Subject to Concept and Preliminary Design
1	Solid waste	SMT/day 225					
	Waste Water	200 cubic meters/day	200 cmbi		ok	Vec	
		45 A	Z00 cubic meters/day			Yes	
		i de la companya de l					1.13

The state of the s

	2	77		1		•	-	
		and the said	1	5	9	7		2
d Z	Item	Project Requirements as per FSR/Draft Magier Plan	China Habour Proposal	Standards	Remark	Please indicate Yea/No for the content of column 2 Specification and 3 requirements aginst	CHEC's Reply	
	4.1 Air Conditioning	VIP & gate waiting rooms	HVAC works, Main chiller Plant for whole	ASHRA Standards or equivalent	Detail description continued	your proposal	HVAC to be provided to viting 6	
		The state of the s	Terminal Building	provided english language version BS Standards or	nombol nordracas race	Yes	holdings rooms	
	Lifts and Escalators	Lifts 03,Ex 02	Lifts 07,4 Escalators	equivalent provided english language	Detail description required	No No	Subject to Conceptual Design and	
	Fire Protection and Detection systems	Terrainal and other buildings	Sprinkler system, monitoring & annucation system	Version BS Standards //NFPA Standards or equivalent provided english language	Detail description required	Yes	Subject to Concept and Preliminary	
	Plumbing and sanitary system	Terminal and other buildings	kncluded	BS Standards or equivalent provided				
	Dage of the state			english language	Defail description required	Yes	Subject to Concept and Preliminary Design	
	departure	, y. sa. +.	Describe in CHEC proposal	equivalent provided english language	Line diagram is required	Yes	Subject to Concept and Preliminary	
	Baggage handling systems Arrivals	5 6 M.S.	Describe in CHEC	IATA Standards or equivalent provided	Line diagram is required		Uesign Subject in Concept and Dealising	
			inclinder	engilsh language version	Darriha: Street Anna anna	Yes	Design	
	Terminal Muminations	Energy efficiency system	Generators, main Substations, low voltage systems, airport	IEE/BS Standards or equivalent provided english language version	Required details regarding HT distribution system, Ring Main,	Yes	Subject to Concept and Preliminary Design	
	Flights Information systems	Basic systems	included	IEE/BS Standards or equivalent provided english language	Detail description required	Yes	Subject to Concept and Preliminary	
-	Telephones	PABX and	included	s or	Required details regarding Telephone		Design Subject to Concern and Designing	
				-	exchange system	I CS	Design	
	Public Address systems etc	Basic systems.	Included	Standards or ant provided language	Required details regarding Public Address system	Yes	Subject to Concept and Preliminary	
				version			Design	

		(4	4	ſ			
Ŋ,	Item	Project Requirements as per FSR/Draft Mangorthan	China Eabour Proposal	Standards	Remark	Please Indicate Yea/No for the content of column 2 Specification and 3	CHEC's Reply	
	Sco					your propesal		
	VHF Communication							
	Three VFIF channels will be provided in the VHF band 118.0 – 136.0 MHz. Two channels will be allocated exclusively for pilot-controller communication while the other will senain as the	and the fact						
	surface movement frequency. In addition, VHF distress channel 121.5 MHz will be provided to bundle aircraft in distress. The four VHF channels will be operated in main / stand-by configuration.							
	To meet above, system shall include:	455						
	4. VHF Transmitters	8 Nos.						
	b. VHF Receivers							
	c. Each Transmitter & Receiver pair shall be connected to an antenna system, which shall include Asterna, raviny filter, Tx / Rx coaxial switch, Coaxial cable, Lightning protection							
	d. Stand-by VHF AM Aviation band transceiver to be used at Control Tower Console, including Antenna, power supply, banery	1 No.						
	e. VHF AM Aviation band Sean Receiver to be used at Control Tower Console, including Amenna	1 No.						
	d. Recommended set of maintenance & operation	8 g Co. 1						
	Communication system for minimization of two years Communication system for minimum of two years	1 Set		•			Will comply with salasons and	
	UHF Ground-Ground						2. Details are subject to concept	
	To meet above, system shall include:						ประชาการ	
	a. Digital Trunk comm. System including:							
	F	3 Nos						
	ontrol system & telephone							
							÷	

	Project Requir FSR/Death Mass	system 1 No.	supply 1 No.	itenna & 10 Nos.	30 Nos	r supply 5 Nos.	Transceiver programming software for each type of transceivers including 3 Nos.	f maintenance &		municirupted operation and maintenance of the above LIFF	mum of	7	Microwave Communication Links	Communication links between the Acrodrome Control Tower as the New	9	Arrange Control Tower & the	BIA Colombo and the Acrodrome	established for coordination between	1)		and overseas ATC centers.	And The State of t	Park the company	et f		
	Plan	Section of the sectio		W 1 Jan A	p.v.	i og densen		digida si	h* 1,	- 976	North Light	-31-		in the state of th	de ajor.											
*	China Habber Proposal																									
8	Standards																									
1 9	Remark			3																						
7	Please indicate YestNe for the content of column 2 Specfication and 3 requirements aginst	your proposal																								
	CHEC's Reply																									

Intermediate transmission is not included beyond the airport area CHEC's Reply content of column 2 requirements aginst Specfication and 3 Yes/No for the your proposal Remark JCOA Doc.8168-OPS/611,FAA Order No. 8260,19A OPS/611,FAA Order No. 8260,19A OPS/611,FAA Order No. 8260,19A ICOA Doc. 8168-ICOA Doc.8168. Standards ICAO China Habour Proposal Project Requirements as par FSR/Draft Mangel Plan -THE PROPERTY OF STATE 2 Nos. 2 Nos. J. So. Set Š Set 1 Set end including antennas, protectors and e. Recommended set of maintenance & operation manuals and set of spares for end including antennas, protectors and ocalizer equipment including antenna between 80 m mast & Control tower). d. PCM multiplexers for Voice, serial antenna, mast, battery back-up supply, maintenance of the above Microwave To meet above, system shall include: a Four legged, 80m, self supporting Antenna mast including obstruction Mbits/s Microwave radio link, each Mbits/s Microwave radio link, each Ther link for minimum of two years Instrument Landing System (IL.S), communication system and Optical Navigational and Landing Aids lights as per ICAO Annex 14 and including antennne system, battery supply and charger and equipment b. Long-haul, space diversity 34 battery supply or fiber optic link c. Short-haul, space diversity 34 Catagoary 1, which shall include Middle Maker beacon including Glide Path & DME equipment charger and equipment shelter. system and equipment shelter ightning protection system uninterrupted operation and data & LAN extension. battery supply.

Provided details are not		Project Requirements as per FSR/Draft Massing Plan		China Habour Proposal	Standards	Remark	Please indicate Yea/No for the content of column 2 Specification and 3	CHEC's Reply
for ILS, including equipment to large at Control (1984) and an area has a set of spares for maintenance & monitoring and Flight 1 Set 1 Se	Outer Maker beacon including antenna, mast, battery back-up supply, charger and equipment shelter.	Ī					Your proposal	
unation solvage & terminals in Set in	Remote maintenance & monitoring system for ILS, including equipmet to be installed at Technical Room and VFR console at Control Tower							_
manuscale det of maintenance & for maintenance & land manuscale of spares for maintenance & land manuscale of spares for minimum and Pight 1 Set NEADME equipment including let system battery supply and let should be subject to be installed at Technical and VFR cornock & DME, including let system battery supply and let on the installed at Technical let stem in an animal manuscale of maintenance & let minimal let set of maintenance & let minimal manuscale and set of maintenance & let minimal let set of maintenance & let minimal let set of maintenance & let minimal manuscale and set of spares for maintenance & let minimal let set of maintenance & let minimal let set of maintenance & let minimal let set of maintenance & let of	Configuration sotware & terminals							
ion NELDME & DME equipment including the system battery supply and and equipment shelter and or DME, including st to be installed at Technical and VFR console at Control and VFR console at Control and of the operation and equipment shelter and of the pyon years commossionining and Flight and of two years commossionining and Flight and equipment shelter and of two years commossionining and Flight and equipment shelter and equipment shelter	Recommended set of maintenance & operation manuals and set of spares for uninterrupted operation and maintenance of the ILS for minimum of two years							Subject to Concept and Preliminz Design
& DME & DME equipment including the system battery supply and and equipment shelter and equipment shelter maintenance & monitoring for DVOR & DME, including st to be installed at Technical and VFR console at Control and VFR control and VFR console at Control and VFR control and VFR control	Testing commossionining and Flight calibration	1 Set						
& DME equipment including the system battery supply and and equipment shelter and equipment shelter maintenance & monitoring for DVOR & DME, including at to be installed at Technical and VFR console at Control and VFR control and VFR console at Control and VFR c	b. DVOR/DIME	No.						
for DVOR & DME, including st to be installed at Technical and VFR console at Control and set of spares for an annuals and set of spares for a manuals and set of spares for a spare for a spa	DVOR & DME equipment including antenne system battery supply and charger and equipment shelter	Še						
tration sotware & terminals and set of maintenance & to maintenance of the DVOR / DME for an of two years commossionining and Flight 1 Set on Provided details are not private to maintenance of the DVOR / DME for an of two years commossionining and Flight 1 Set on the DVOR / DME for a set of the DVOR /	maintenance & monitoring for DVOR & DME, including et to be installed at Technical and VFR console at Control							
nended set of maintenance & the manuals and set of spares for a manuals and set of spares for a manuals and set of spares for a local set of the DVOR / DME for not two years commossionining and Flight 1 Set on Provided details are not set of the DVOR / DME for not not two years are not not not two years.	ration sotware & terminals							
commossioning and Flight 1 Set Provided details are not				9				
Provided details are not	commossionining and Flight	1 Set						
RIVER	AWOS	1.00	Provie Riven	ded details are not	ICAO/WMO			

			7	2	9		
	Item	Project Requisitions as per FSR/Draft Maint Plan	China Habour Proposal	Standards	Remark	Please indicate Yea/No for the content of column 2 Specification and 3	CHEC's Reply
\dagger	E.					requirements aginst	
1	the system shall include;	doub				your proposal	
	Sensors without having mechanical						
	Drection Temperature Vind Speed &						
	Dreamen, 1 capet attac, Lew Foint and	1 201					
	standard Francisca Mass	e comp					
	Processing unite functions	10 to					1 AWOS was included in
	Compared and a second	100 mg					
_	serves) comprising GOI of having						Continuities Aids; 2
_	stational parameter displays in	l Set					Details are subjected to concept and
	standard ICAO requirements such as	in a second					preliminary design
+	pressure in ONH & OFE values	1					
	Master display at the Technical room	I No.					
	Claric Distribution of Co.						
1	Stave Lispiays at Control Tower	2 Nos.					
	Digital Voice Communication						
+	Switching system (DVCSS)	, ,		ICAO			
+	The system shall include;	Para de la companya d					
1	Switch & Control unit	ONI					
	Interfaces for Telephone, RT (to						
	connect all VHF Aviation Band	i en e					
	communication equipment discribed	Set					
	above) & minimum of 04 Operator						
-	Consoles	T (erve					
	Monitoring & Metering equipment	100					
	Operator Console interfaces (for VFR						
	Console)	2 Nos.					
	Remote maintenance & monitoring	2.74					
	Svetem to be installed to Track.						
	Room.	To have					
	Configuration software & terminals	100					
	Recommended set of maintenance &						
	operation manuals and set of spares for	or of the					
	uninterrupted operation and	1 Set					
	maintenance of the DVCSS for	om anti- garage garage					
-	minimum of two years	a de					
1	VFK console	4.2					
1	Ine Console shall include:	100		1			
	a. Operator working positions						
	including matching illumination and	2 Nos.					
+	provision for installation of ;	1 33					
1	DVCSS Operator Terminal						
1	ILS status monitor	1,7					
	DVOR & DME status monitor						
	Fixed station of UHF ground						
	Communication system						

	2	3		4	w.		70		
, Š	Item	Project Requirements as per FSR/Draft Master Plan	And the second s	China Habour Propesal	Standards	Remark	Please indicate YeafNo for the content of column 2 Specification and 3 requirements aginst	CHEC's Reply	
	Standby VHF Transceiver	9	2 10				your proposal		_
	VHF scan receiver	15	22						_
	Meteorological Information Disptay	C. C.	i e						_
	Systems								_
	Radar Display								_
	Clock	7	4						_
	Runway in-use indicator	Tal.							_
	b. Stand alone Radar Display, which	p. 201 AT							
	from three radar systems operated by								_
	AASL. The data formats of the Radar	o N N	er de co						
	system are AIRCAT 500 and ASTERIX cat. 1 & 2.	The second secon	an finish a second						
	OVC66 terrational subject at an		N S						_
	include Touch Panel Head on Hond	一	m marine de la companie de la compan						
	set desires Microshore Cooper	2 Nos.							_
	PTT foot switch		76.						_
	d. ILS Status monitor	No.							
	e. DVOR / DMF. Status monitor								_
	d. Clock dienlay (GMT)	l							_
	e. Runway in-use display		100						_
									_
	f. Recommended set of maintenance &	- 47.4	na jiyaan Colay a						
	operation manuals and set of spares for	, .03	2172						
	uninterrupted operation and	Ser							
	other equipment installed in vitte								
	console for minimum of two years								
	AMHS Terminals		01.1		ICAO			1. Equipments will comply with	
	AMHS Terminals including printers	2 nos.	TP-L					relevant codes;	
	DSU/CSU							2. Details are subject to concept	
	AMIR I form A good no desired		···					design	
	DEWINOS INSCH POCO CETTAN	Z licences							
	Oppen Fiber network	1 set							
	The network shall cover the following		1./6:						
	nodes and number of cores shall be								
	interconnection of consequent leads to		·						5
	each node to Control Tower	ध्या चुर इंग्डिंग	ಬ್ಎಂ						
	Terminal. There shall be a duct								
	network connecting the nodes, which		à serie						
	shall be used for other low voltage								
	cables as well.		here juga j					¥-	
		*	2.4						

Provided details are not recenting: Provided details are not recent recenting: Provided details are not recent recen	oacn ugnts,	Project Requestions as per FSRDraft Minister Plan	China Rabour Proposal	Standards	Remark	Please indicate YealNe for the content of column 2 Specification and 3 requirements agingt	CHEC's Reply
Provided details are not less Code 4 F Provided details are not less Provided details are not less Code 4 F Provided 4 F Provided details are not less Code 4 F Provided 4 F Prov						your proposal	
Interest Code 4 F		rkor kas	ded details	Cat I ICAO Annex 14 and DESIGN Manual Part 4 DOC 9157	Details and specifications requiredSpares to maintain minimumTwo Years		
Coole 4 P Coole 4 P Cool Cool	rological Services	1 1					
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	d Grading	0.000	Provided	ICAO	ok		
Oc X ray machines Provided details are not greening: Oc X ray machines Provided details are not greening: Provid	ity and Screening Systems:	a para					
The continue of the continue	ster Roads	Ħ.					
Obe X ray machines Provided details are not 1-4 in CNC Annex Details and specifications No				0.01		Yes	Subject to Concept and Preliminary Design
No No No No No No No No	eter fencing	06 X ray machines	Provided details are not given	Manual Part 4 DOC	Details and specifications required Spares to maintain minimum Two Verses	°Z	1. Subject to Concept and Preliminary Design:
Roads Yes Roads Yes Stand Roads Yes Simple systems Provided details are not simple systems Yes Provided details are not simple systems Provided details are not simple systems Yes	iger Baggage Screening:						Submission
Roads No S and Roads Ves S and Roads No S simple system; Provided details are not S simple system; Provided details are not	Passenger Screening:	5,23				Yes	Not included:
Roads Yes Stand Roads Yes Stand Roads Yes Stand Roads Yes Stand Roads Yes Provided details are not Details and specifications	Screening:	****				No	submission, subject to review.
Roads Yes Roads Yes Roads Yes Sand Roads No No No Provided details are not Details and specifications	ter lightings	Andrew Services				No	Not included in the commerical
Roads Stand Roads Stand Roads Stand Roads Stand Roads Stand Roads Frowided details are not a pecifications Stand Roads	System					Yes	Included in the submission
Roads Stand Roads	cessroads	in the second se				Vac	
Roads Ves No No No No No No No N	Roads					Yes	
s and Roads No No No Nes No No Nes No Details and specifications Nes	ation of Acess Roads					Yes	
Nes not necessary Yes Provided details are not Details and specifications	ation of Carnaks and Roads						Not taken into account in commerical
simple system: Provided details are not Details and specifications							Subject to Concept and Preliminary
simple system. Provided details are not		Œ S		-	not necessary		Subject to Concept and Preliminary
given requiredSpares to maintain Yes minimumTwo Years	Telecommunications	simple system	Provided details are not given	- PI 142	Details and specifications requiredSpares to maintain minimumTwo Years		Design Subject to Concept and Preliminary Design